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1 "Net income relating to customer benefits programmes" has been specified under "Alternative performance measures" on page [8888]. 
2 H1 2025 was affected by a change of distributing entity regarding mortgage loans.  

 

 
  

                   DKK million 
Nykredit Bank Group H12 H1 Q2 Q1 Q2 H2   
   2025 2024 2025 2025 2024 2024 2024 

INCOME STATEMENT                      

Net interest income 2,827 1,848 1,426 1,401 914 1,760 3,608 

Net fee income 496 394 242 254 189 355 749 

Wealth management income 1,353 1,342 640 713 674 1,336 2,678 

Net interest from capitalisation 321 433 147 174 215 488 921 

Net income relating to customer benefits programmes¹ (30) (25) (20) (10) (16) (33) (58) 

Trading, investment portfolio and other income 88 9 23 65 (159) (17) (8) 

Income 5,055 4,000 2,458 2,597 1,816 3,890 7,890 

Costs 3,128 1,739 1,744 1,384 885 1,839 3,578 

Profit before impairment charges and legacy  
derivatives 1,927 2,262 714 1,213 931 2,050 4,312 

Impairment charges for loans and advances 275 (112) 124 151 (67) (63) (175) 

Legacy derivatives 52 127 6 46 76 (29) 59 

Profit before tax for the period 1,703 2,501 595 1,108 1,073 2,084 4,484 

Tax 403 618 134 268 261 509 1,116 

Profit for the period 1,301 1,883 461 840 812 1,574 3,367 

Minority interest 95 37 65 30 18 74 65 

Financial review 
 
 

Income 

DKK 5,055 million 
(H1 2024: DKK 4,000 million) 

 
 

Costs 

DKK 3,128 million 
(H1 2024: DKK 1,739 million) 

 
 

Profit for the period 

DKK 1,301 million 
(H1 2024: DKK 1,883 million) 
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 Summary balance sheet 
  

 

                  DKK million

SUMMARY BALANCE SHEET H1 H1 Q2 Q1 Q2   

Assets 2025 2024 2025 2025 2024 2024 

Cash balances and receivables from credit institutions 

and central banks 29,039  42,914  29,039 38,004  42,914  32,831 

Reverse repurchase lending 47,260  39,204  47,260 47,335  39,204  44,026 

Loans, advances and other receivables at amortised cost 112,807  97,437  112,807 109,963  97,437  103,279 

Bonds and equities etc 36,746  44,989  36,746 36,292  44,989  44,308 

Remaining assets 21,815  17,960  21,815 20,571  17,960  21,667 

Total assets 247,667  242,504  247,667 252,165  242,504  246,110 
 

Liabilities and equity     

Payables to credit institutions and central banks 33,064  46,231  33,064 45,447  46,231  40,183 

Repo deposits 7,734  4,401  7,734 4,586  4,401  3,109 

Deposits and other payables 129,961  117,229  129,961 126,347  117,229  121,812 

Bonds in issue at amortised cost 6,315  5,140  6,315 7,136  5,140  13,759 

Other non-derivative financial liabilities at fair value 9,338  13,582  9,338 8,005  13,582  9,407 

Remaining liabilities 18,364  16,437  18,364 18,919  16,437  16,697 

Provisions 1,201  886  1,201 824  886  891 

Equity 41,689  38,598  41,689 40,900  38,598  40,253 

Total liabilities and equity 247,667  242,504  247,667 252,164  242,504  246,110 
   

FINANCIAL RATIOS¹       

Profit for the period as % pa of average equity 5.9 9.8 3.8 8.2 8.3 8.7 

Cost/income ratio (C/I), % 61.9 43.4 71.0 53.3 43.4 45.3 

Total provisions for loan impairment and guarantees 3,627 3,360 3,627 3,426 3,360 3,059 

Impairment charges for the period, % 0.25 (0.15) 0.11 0.14 (0.10) (0.10) 

Total capital ratio, % 32.4 27.1 32.4 28.0 27.1 27.8 

Tier 1 capital ratio, % 32.4 27.1 32.4 27.9 27.1 27.8 

Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio, % 32.4 27.1 32.4 28.0 27.1 27.7 

Average number of staff, full-time equivalent 1,027 1,020 1,027 1,033 1,020 1,029 

1 Profit for the period as % of average equity shows profit for the period relative to equity. Profit corresponds to net profit or loss less interest expenses for Additional Tier 1 capital as well as 

minority interests. 

 

Summary 
balance sheet 
 
 

Profit as % of average equity (RoE) 

5.9% 

(2024: 8.7%) 
 
 

Cost/income ratio 

61.9% 

(2024: 45.3%) 
 
 

People (FTE) 

1,027 

(2024: 1,029) 
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. Nykredit Bank

Nykredit Bank holds a strong position in the Danish banking mar-
ket and continued to enjoy positive momentum in 2025. Thanks 
to Nykredit's mutual ownership structure, we can offer our cus-
tomers attractive terms, whilst also ensuring robust earnings. 

Spar Nord

In May 2025, the Nykredit Group completed the acquisition of 
Spar Nord. However, the formal merger between Spar Nord and 
Nykredit Bank is scheduled for a later date in H1 2026. The inte-
gration of Spar Nord signifies a strategically important step for 
the Nykredit Group. Overall, we are set to becoming Denmark's 
third-largest bank by lending volume – and the bank with the 
most extensive branch network in the country. 

Spar Nord will further reinforce the Group's banking business 
with its local presence, deep relational skills and customer-cen-
tric advisory culture. The integration will be carried out with re-
spect for the values and strengths that both banks bring to the 
table. 

The goal is to create one single unified organisation with a 
shared purpose and strong management. The first organisational 
adjustments will be implemented in the autumn this year (before 
week 42). After this, a large IT migration has been scheduled for 

 2026. The formal merger between Spar Nord Bank and 
Nykredit Bank will take place subsequently. 

Business 
overview 
Nykredit Bank has two main business areas; Bank-
ing and Wealth Management.  

Banking consists of Retail and Corporates & Institu-
tions.  

Retail offers banking services tailored to Nykredit's 
personal customers and SMEs, including agricultural 
customers. Retail also includes leasing activities.  

Corporates & Institutions serves Nykredit's corporate 
and institutional clients, the public housing segment 
and large housing cooperatives. The division is also 
responsible for Nykredit Markets. 

Wealth Management is responsible for the Group's 
asset management propositions and activities as 
well as portfolio administration services to institu-
tional clients, foundations, municipalities,  
businesses and high-net-worth clients. 

We have changed the intercompany distribution 
agreement for the settlement of commission relating 
to mortgage loan distribution to give a clearer picture 
of Nykredit Bank’s total business volumes with cus-
tomers and to facilitate the upcoming merger with 
Spar Nord Bank. 

Previously, Nykredit Realkredit was the entity distrib-
uting mortgage loans. This role has now been taken 
over by Nykredit Bank. 

The change resulted in a significant increase in 
Nykredit Bank's income and costs, respectively. 
However, this will have no earnings impact on the 
Nykredit Realkredit Group. 
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Banking 

Nykredit's overall ambition is to provide financial security for our 
customers. This is demonstrated through our continuous proac-
tive efforts where we contact customers when new market op-
portunities arise that could potentially benefit them. This 
strengthens our relationship with customers and provides them 
with greater stability and security. 

Full-service customers, who have their everyday banking and 
home financing with Nykredit Bank, are offered some of our most 
attractive terms. This could be attractive interest rates on savings 
products and favourable current account terms. 

For customers who do not have home financing with Nykredit, 
we still offer the highest current account rates in the market. To 
get an even higher interest rate, customers can open fixed-term 
deposits and get a risk-free savings option, for instance for en-
ergy improvements. In 2025, Nykredit continued to welcome 
many new homeowner and business customers who, along with 
our existing customers, can enjoy the benefits of our customer-
ownership structure. In Q4, we launched a new concept for 
young customers and a new team dedicated to ensuring that 
more young people become part of Nykredit and thereby benefit 
from all the current and future advantages of banking with 
Nykredit.  

 

Wealth Management 
Nykredit Bank is working to create long-term value for our cus-
tomers, whilst also pursuing an ambition of being Denmark's re-
sponsible wealth manager. Focus is on enhancing digital invest-
ment solutions, incorporating sustainability in advisory services 
and concepts and expanding our alternative investment proposi-
tions. In 2025, Wealth Management was characterised by overall 
satisfactory growth despite market volatility and negative invest-
ment returns. The decline in assets under management was pri-
marily driven by outflows from a few large institutional clients,  

 

while the retail segment showed solid growth. Wealth Manage-
ment launched a number of initiatives in 2025 consolidating the 
Group's solid position in wealth and investment. Among other 
things, we have launched a new three-year platform programme 
to ensure a robust and scalable platform to accommodate future 
growth in the wealth management and investment areas. 

 
Making sustainable choices easier 
We offer corporate clients advice on how to take a more system-
atic approach to sustainability with a view to increasing their pos-
itive impact, while at the same time achieving improved ESG rat-
ings to obtain market recognition for their efforts. The Danish ag-
ricultural sector has set ambitious climate targets. Together with 
Forenet Kredit and SEGES, Nykredit has developed the 
ESGreen Tool aimed at providing the agricultural sector with 
tools and knowledge to find a viable, documentable and effective 
path forward in the green transition.  

 

Customer benefits  
Being a mutual financial provider, Nykredit has a unique oppor-
tunity to share its success with customers. To this end, Nykredit 
Bank's customer benefits programme includes a customer dis-
count, a savings discount, a discount on bank home loans and a 
number of green benefits. The customer discount is offered to 
full-service customers as a discount on some of the charges paid 
during the year, and in proportion to their business with Nykredit. 
We offer a savings discount to full-service customers who invest 
through one of our wealth management proposition. The savings 
discount is 25% of the customer's direct investment management 
fee.  
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Results for H1 2025 relative to H2 2024 
Profit after tax was DKK 1,301 million (H2 2024: 
DKK 1,574 million), corresponding to a decrease of 
DKK 273 million. Profit before impairment charges 
and legacy derivatives came to DKK 1,927 million in 
H1 2025 (H2 2024: DKK 2,050 million). 

Costs amounted to DKK 3,128 million (H2 2024: 
DKK 1,839 million). The significant development in 
the cost base is essentially a result of the change of 
distributing entity regarding mortgage loans. Impair-
ment charges for loans and advances were DKK 
275 million (H2 2024: reversal of DKK 63 million). 
Value adjustment of legacy derivatives was a gain of 
DKK 52 million in H1 2025 (H2 2024: charge of DKK 
29 million). 

fee. The home loan discount is offered to customers who do eve-
ryday banking and home financing with Nykredit Bank.

Financial performance Income 
Income was DKK 5,055 million in H1 2025 (H1 2024: DKK 4,000 
million).  

Net interest income amounted to DKK 2,827 million (H1 2024: 
DKK 1,848 million). The development in net interest income was 
affected by higher bank lending, yet declining margins in 2025. 
The increase was due to change of distributing entity. Net fee in-
come increased by DKK 102 million to a total of DKK 496 million 
(H1 2024: DKK 394 million). Wealth management income in-
creased to DKK 1,353 million (H1 2024: DKK 1,342 million). Net 
interest from capitalisation, which comprises internal liquidity in-
terest and interest on subordinated capital, was a gain of DKK 
321 million (H1 2024: gain of DKK 433 million). This was particu-
larly driven by a changed interest rate level. 

Trading, investment portfolio and other income, including value 
adjustments of swaps, amounted to DKK 88 million (H1 2024: 
DKK 9 million).  

Costs 
Costs were DKK 3,128 million in H1 2025 (H1 2024: DKK 1,739 
million) of which extraordinary costs of provisions taken for re-
structuring related to the acquisition of Spar Nord Bank were 
DKK 350 million. Compared to the first half of 2024, the change 
of distributing entity also impacted negatively during this period. 
Ordinary costs rose as a consequence of pay rises and bonuses, 
general inflation-driven price rises as well as increased invest-
ments in digitisation and IT. By contrast, efficiencies, cost disci-
pline and the discontinuance of contributions to the Danish Res-
olution Fund scheme helped reduce costs. The average number 
of full-time equivalent staff totalled 1,027 (H1 2024: 1,020).    

Tax 
Tax on profit for the year has been calculated at DKK 403 million 
(H1 2024: DKK 618 million).

Loan impairments 
Impairment charges for loans and advances represented 0.25% 
of lending in H1 2025 (H1 2024: reversal of 0.15%). Impairment 
charges for loans and advances came to DKK 275 million (H1 
2024: reversal of DKK 112 million) owing to the continued strong 
performance of the Danish economy and customers' good credit 
quality but with individual impairment provisions for a limited 
number of customers. The individual impairment provisions were 
not indicative of an economic downturn or sector-specific trends 
but rather caused by customer-specific circumstances. 

Legacy derivatives 
Income from legacy derivatives was DKK 52 million in H1 2025 
(H1 2024: DKK 127 million). Legacy derivatives are derivatives 
that Nykredit no longer offers to customers. These value adjust-
ments are not included in profit before impairment charges and 
legacy derivatives.   

 

Financial 
performance 
Nykredit Bank delivered a satisfactory financial per-
formance in H1 2025. Profit before impairment 
charges and legacy derivatives came to DKK 1,927 
million (H1 2024: DKK 2,262 million), and profit after 
tax for the period was DKK 1,301 million (H1 2024: 
DKK 1,883 million).  

Our guidance for profit after tax for 2025 presented 
in the Annual Report for 2024 was DKK 3.0-3.5 bil-
lion. 

The results were positively impacted by the change 
of distributing entity regarding mortgage loans and 
growth in the balance sheet as opposed to the nega-
tive impact of lower interest rates and individual im-
pairment provisions. In addition, extraordinary costs 
of provisions relating to the acquisition of Spar Nord 
Bank were recorded. 

Nykredit Bank recorded lending and customer 
growth in H1 2025, loans and advances were up by 
DKK 9.5 billion to DKK 112.8 billion, and deposits ex-
cluding repo deposits rose by DKK 8.2 billion to DKK 
130.0 billion. 
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Outlook and guidance for 
2025 
Nykredit Bank is guiding for a profit after tax at the 
lower end of the range DKK 3.0-3.5 billion for 2025.        
Full-year guidance for profit after tax compared with 
2024 is based on the following assumptions: 

 Declining net interest income due to an expected 
lower interest rate level. 

 Ordinary costs are expected to increase due to 
general pay and price rises.  

 Impairments are expected to be higher than the ex-
ceptionally low levels of the past few years.  

 The change of distributing entity led to growth in 
the balance sheet. 

 Provisions taken for restructuring contributed nega-
tively. 

The main uncertainties applying to our 2025 guidance 
are related to trading, investment portfolio and other 
income due to legacy derivatives, changes in interest 
rates, as well as impairment charges for loans and ad-
vances. 

Balance sheet 
The balance sheet stood at DKK 247.6 billion in H1 2025 (end of 
2024: DKK 246.1 billion). 

Receivables from credit institutions and cash balances etc de-
creased to DKK 29.0 billion (end of 2024: DKK 32.8 billion), and 
reverse repurchase lending increased by DKK 3.2 billion to DKK 
47.2 billion (end of 2024: DKK 44.0 billion). 

Lending at amortised cost (excluding reverse repurchase lend-
ing) rose by DKK 9.5 billion in H1 2025 to DKK 112.8 billion (end 
of 2024: DKK 103.3 billion). 

In recent years, Nykredit Bank has transferred a number of se-
cured homeowner loans to Totalkredit, which has reduced the 
Bank's balance sheet. In H1 2025, these loans amounted to DKK 
12.9 billion (end of 2024: DKK 12.2 billion). Loan balances in-
cluding secured homeowner loans totalled DKK 125.7 billion 
(end of 2024: DKK 115.4 billion). 

Bond and equity portfolios totalled DKK 36.8 billion (end of 2024: 
DKK 44.3 billion). The bond portfolio may fluctuate significantly 
from one reporting year to another, which should be seen in the 
context of the Bank's repo activities, trading positions and gen-
eral liquidity management. The same applies to balances with 
credit institutions.  

Remaining assets were DKK 21.8 billion (end of 2024: DKK 21.7 
billion). In 2025, DKK 6.3 billion was attributable to positive mar-
ket values of derivatives (end of 2024: DKK 6.2 billion). The posi-
tive market values related to customer activities in derivatives 
and positions for hedging own risk. The Bank's interest rate risk 
is widely hedged through offsetting interest rate swaps. 

Payables to credit institutions and central banks decreased to 
DKK 33.1 billion (end of 2024: DKK 40.2 billion), while repo de-
posits increased by DKK 4.6 billion to DKK 7.7 billion (end of 
2024: DKK 3.1 billion).  

Deposits and other payables (excluding repo deposits) went up 
to DKK 130.0 billion (end of 2024: DKK 121.8 billion).  

Bonds in issue totalled DKK 6.3 billion (end of 2024: DKK 13.8 
billion). Nykredit Bank receives funding from its Parent, Nykredit 
Realkredit, by way of long-term intercompany loans. Nykredit 
Realkredit funds such loans through the issuance of debt instru-
ments. Other non-derivative financial liabilities at fair value, 
which include negative bond portfolios, for which the Bank has a 
repurchase obligation, came to DKK 9.3 billion (end of 2024: 
DKK 9.4 billion). 

Remaining liabilities and provisions amounted to DKK 19.6 billion 
(end of 2024: DKK 17.6 billion). The item mainly consisted of in-
terest and commission payable and negative market values of 
derivative financial instruments.  
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Special accounting circumstances  
Change of intercompany settlement model between Nykredit 
Realkredit A/S and Nykredit Bank A/S 

The intercompany settlement model used by Nykredit Realkredit 
A/S and Nykredit Bank A/S has been changed as from 2025. 
Settlement is now based on a distribution agreement rather than 
a profit split principle. As a result of the change, the related in-
come and costs are transferred from Nykredit Realkredit A/S to 
the Nykredit Bank Group. This had an earnings impact of ap-
proximately DKK 150-200 million before tax per quarter for the 
Nykredit Bank Group and no impact on the earnings for the 
Nykredit Group. The change of intercompany settlement model 
is a result of the change of distributing entity regarding mortgage 
loans. 

 

Other  
Changes to the Executive Board 

The most recent change was on 24 June 2025 when Carsten 
Levring Jakobsen, Managing Director, and Martin Kudsk Ras-
mussen, Managing Director, joined the Executive Board of 
Nykredit Bank A/S. 

Material risks 

Nykredit Bank's risk profile mainly relates to loans and credit fa-
cilities provided to personal and business customers.  

The Bank’s business activities and investment portfolio manage-
ment involve credit, market, liquidity and operational risks, in-
cluding IT and compliance risks. 

Nykredit Bank uses the internal ratings-based (IRB) model in its 
credit risk management and for the determination of the capital 
requirement for credit risk for the greater part of the loan portfo-
lio. The determination of credit risk is based on three key param-
eters: Probability of Default (PD), expected Loss Given Default 

(LGD) and expected Exposure at Default (EAD). Please refer to 
"Impairments and lending" on page 19. 

Nykredit Bank assumes various market risks through its busi-
ness activities. Market risk is the risk of loss as a result of move-
ments in financial markets and includes interest rate, yield 
spread, foreign exchange rates, equity price, and volatility risks. 
Market risk in Nykredit Bank consists of positions in trading and 
banking books, depending on the purpose of the relevant posi-
tion. Portfolios with positions held for trading are placed in the 
trading book and mainly consist of covered bonds. Positions 
forming part of Nykredit Bank's lending activities are placed in 
the banking book. 

Credit, market and operational risks are mitigated by having ade-
quate capital. Liquidity risk is mitigated by holding a sufficient 
stock of liquid assets. 

Nykredit Bank's risks are described in more detail in note 47, 
"Risk management" in Nykredit Bank's Annual Report 2024. 

 
Uncertainty as to recognition and measurement  
Measurement of certain assets and liabilities is based on ac-
counting estimates made by Management.  

The areas in which assumptions and estimates significant to the 
financial statements have been made include provisions for loan 
and receivable impairment and unlisted financial instruments see 
note 1, accounting policies, and 3, accounting estimates, to 
which reference is made.  

 

Events since the balance sheet date  
No events have occurred in the period up to the presentation of 
the Interim Report 2025 which materially affect the Nykredit Bank 
Group's financial position. 
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Equity and own funds 
Equity carried for accounting purposes totalled DKK 41.7 billion 
at the end of H1 2025 in the Nykredit Bank Group (end of 2024: 
DKK 40.3 billion). 

Nykredit Bank has its own capital policy and capital manage-
ment. To ensure the Nykredit Realkredit Group's flexibility and 
responsiveness, capital resources are primarily concentrated in 
the Parent, Nykredit Realkredit A/S. A central element of the 
Nykredit Realkredit Group's capital policy is that the subsidiaries 
can receive capital as required. Adequate capitalisation of 
Nykredit Bank within the Nykredit Realkredit Group is continu-
ously ensured. 

 

 

  

   DKK million 
Nykredit Bank Group1        

Capital and capital adequacy 30.06.2025 31.12.2024 

Equity 41,689 40,253 

Minority interests, not included (173) (163) 

Prudent valuation adjustment (43) (25) 

Intangible assets and deferred tax assets (1,819) (1,827) 

Other regulatory adjustments (134) 79 

Deduction for non-performing exposures  (292) (268) 

Common Equity Tier 1 capital  39,229 38,049 

Minority interests  11 12 

Tier 1 capital   39,240 38,060 

Minority interest 15 15 

Own funds 39,254 38,076 

CET1 capital ratio, % 32.4 27.7 

Tier 1 capital ratio, % 32.4 27.8 

Total capital ratio, % 32.4 27.8 

Internal capital adequacy  
requirement (Pillar I and Pillar II), % 10.9 10.7 

Credit risk 95,541  110,925  

Market risk 11,956  12,688  

Operational risk 13,409  13,284  

Total risk exposure amount 120,906  136,897  

1 Profit for H1 2025 has been included 100% as authorised by the Danish FSA. 

Capital 
 

CET1 capital ratio 

32.4% 
(2024: 27.7%) 

 
 

Total capital ratio 

32.4% 
(2024: 27.8%) 

 
 

Internal capital adequacy requirement 

10.9% 
(2024: 10.7%) 
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ESG rating agency Nykredit’s rating 

MSCI AAA 

Sustainalytics Low risk 

CDP B 

Capital 
The Nykredit Bank Group's own funds consist of CET1 capital. 
No AT1 capital and Tier 2 capital have been issued at this time. 

In H1 2025, the Nykredit Bank Group's risk exposure amount 
(REA) totalled DKK 120.9 billion (end of 2024: DKK 136.9 bil-
lion). With own funds at DKK 39.2 billion, this corresponds to a 
total capital ratio of 32.4% (end of 2024: 27.8%). The CET1 capi-
tal ratio was 32.4% (end of 2024: 27.7%). 

CRR3 entered into force on 1 January 2025, and as of this date 
the Nykredit Bank Group's capital requirements will be calculated 
under the new rules. These particularly impacted the calculation 
of credit risk, and REA declined to DKK 95.5 billion (end of 2024: 
DKK 110.9 billion).  

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital is the most important capi-
tal concept in the determination of capital, as this is the type of 
capital required to comply with most of the regulatory capital re-
quirements. The Bank's CET1 capital amounted to DKK 39.2 bil-
lion (end of 2024: DKK 38.0 billion). 

Pursuant to the Danish Financial Business Act, it is the responsi-
bility of the Board of Directors and the Executive Board to ensure 
that Nykredit Bank has the required own funds. The required 
own funds are the minimum capital required, in Management's 
judgement, to cover all significant risks. This is estimated as 
10.9% of the Nykredit Bank Group's risk exposure amount at the 
end of H1 2025. 

Credit ratings  
Nykredit Realkredit and Nykredit Bank have rating relationships 
with the international credit rating agencies S&P Global Ratings 
(S&P) and Fitch Ratings regarding the credit ratings of the com-
panies and their funding. Note that Nykredit Bank is not issuer of 
listed securities as of 2024. 

 

ESG ratings  
ESG (Environmental, Social and Governance) ratings are a tool 
used by investors and other stakeholders to assess a company's 
position relative to sustainability, corporate responsibility and 
governance. Nykredit focuses its efforts in part on the ESG rating 
agencies MSCI and Sustainalytics, which consider all ESG fac-
tors, and in part on the CDP (formerly Carbon Disclosure Pro-
ject), which focuses on environmental impact.

 

 

 
 
 
 
Supervisory Diamond for banks 
The Supervisory Diamond uses four key benchmarks to measure 
if a bank is operating at an elevated risk.  

Nykredit Bank complied with all benchmark limits of the Supervi-
sory Diamond model for banks at 30 June 2025. 

 
 
Nykredit Bank A/S    
Supervisory Diamond 30.06.2025 31.12.2024 

Large exposures  
(limit value <175%) 117.9% 120.6% 

Lending growth  
(limit value <20%) 16.4% 9.8% 

Property exposure  
(limit value <25%) 9.2% 10.1% 

Liquidity benchmark  

(limit value >100%) 186.6% 246.8% 

 
 

Issuer             S&P Global Ratings                             Fitch Ratings 

Nykredit Bank A/S Long-
term 

Short-
term Outlook Long-term Short-term Outlook 

Resolution Counterparty Rating AA- A-1+     

Issuer Credit Rating A+ A-1 Stable A+ F1 Stable 

Senior preferred debt A+ A-1   F1+  

Nykredit's credit ratings 
A summary of all Nykredit's credit ratings with S&P and 
Fitch Ratings is available at nykredit.com/rating  
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 Geopolitical tensions  
Geopolitical conditions and global economies have been chal-
lenged in recent years, with 2025 seeing renewed macroeco-
nomic uncertainty sparked by US import tariffs and the prospect 
of trade wars. These conditions are expected to affect the credit 
quality of some customers owing to weaker economic growth 
and consequential impact on the macroeconomic situation. Pro-
visions related to macroeconomic uncertainty and trade wars are 
taken using stress test calculations, with stress simulations per-
formed on stage 1 and stage 2 business customers. Certain 
business customers in the construction, retail, wholesale, rental, 
production and manufacturing sectors are expected to be af-
fected by the trade war and the slowdown in economic growth. 
We have taken provisions of DKK 574 million for exposed sec-
tors.  

 

ESG  
ESG entails transitory risks, which increase the risk of loss. Tran-
sitory risks cover among other things the risk associated with 
regulation in the form of carbon taxes and the Building Directive 
because the costs affect annual reports and thereby the future 
rating of such sectors. Therefore a total of DKK 82 million has 
been reserved to mitigate this risk. 

 

Expectations for macroeconomic models  
Nykredit's impairment model calculations include forward-looking 
macroeconomic scenarios. The scenarios describe the expected 
development in economic indicators over a three-year period and 
reflect the uncertainty related to economic trends and include 
both improved and deteriorating outlooks. The scenarios were 
updated at the end of H1 2025 to reflect updated macroeco-
nomic conditions and other resulting market conditions that are 
expected to impact, or have already to some extent impacted, 
the economy.  

The main scenario carries a 60% weighting. The main scenario 
used for the impairment models implies expected GDP growth of 
3.6% and house price rises of 4.1% in 2025.  

The adverse scenario was included in the models with a 
weighting of 20%. This scenario implies expected GDP decline 
of 2.0% and house price decreases of 7.9% in 2025. The ele-
vated macroeconomic uncertainty led to more negative main and 
adverse scenarios in H1 2025 compared with Q4 2024.  

The improved scenario carries a 20% weighting and is based on 
the macroeconomic conditions observed at the date of this re-
port. This scenario uses realised levels of interest rates, GDP, 
house prices and unemployment. 

 

  

Impairments 
and lending 
 
Impairment charges for loans and advances were 
DKK 275 million in H1 2025 (H1 2024: reversal of 
DKK 112 million) owing to the continued strong per-
formance of the Danish economy and customers' 
good credit quality but with large individual impair-
ment provisions for a few business customers due to 
customer-specific circumstances. 
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Post-model adjustments  
Corrections and changes to assumptions in the impairment mod-
els are based on management judgement. In H1 2025, such 
post-model adjustments totalled DKK 412 million. The underlying 
reasons, such as changes in agricultural output prices due to 
changed economic trends and/or changed export potential as 
well as financial and legal conditions in the real estate sector, 
may generally affect credit risk beyond the outcome derived on 
the basis of model-based impairments.  

Local geographical conditions, internal process risk and ongoing 
monitoring of the loan portfolio may also reflect conditions which 
macroeconomic projections cannot capture. The estimates are 
adjusted and evaluated on a regular basis, and it is decided on 
an individual basis whether to phase out or incorporate an esti-
mate into the models, if necessary. The chart outlines the post-
model adjustments made. 

Total post-model adjustments have seen a decrease in levels 
during 2025 as the risks have continuously been evaluated and 
integrated directly into the impairment models.   

At the end of H1 2025, another DKK 574 million was added to 
the impairment models as in-model adjustments (IMA), where 
exposed sectors are stressed due to geopolitical tensions and 
trade war, resulting in a change of stage.   

 
Nykredit Bank Group – PMA   
DKK million  
Specific macroeconomic risks and  
process-related circumstances 

30.06.2025 31.12.2024 

Agriculture 5 16 

Geopolitical tensions 19 17 

Concentration risks in loan portfolios 83 119 

Total macroeconomic risks 107 152 

Process-related 1 39 

Model changes - - 

ESG 82 81 

Haircuts 38 26 

Other  
(results of controlling, haircuts etc) 194 196 
Total process-related  
circumstances 315 342 

Total post-model adjustments 412 494 
 
Nykredit Bank Group – IMA   
DKK million  
Specific macroeconomic risks  30.06.2025 31.12.2024 

Geopolitical tensions and trade war 574 569 

Total in-model adjustments 574 569 
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Total provisions 
Total provisions increased to DKK 3,629 million in H1 2025 (end 
of 2024: DKK 3,361 million).  

Provisions for guarantees and loan commitments amounted to 
DKK 283 million (end of 2024: DKK 302 million). 

 
Earnings impact 
Impairment charges for loans and advances amounted to DKK 
275 million in H1 2025 (2024: a reversal of DKK 175 million). Of 
this amount, provisions for guarantees and loan commitments 
were a reversal of DKK 18 million (2024: reversal of DKK 26 mil-
lion), and recoveries on loans and advances previously written 
off were DKK 9 million (2024: DKK 40 million).

 

 
 
 

Nykredit Bank Group - PMA    DKK million 

Nykredit Bank Group     
Provisions for loan impairment and 
guarantees 30.06.2025 31.12.2024 

Impairment provisions, beginning of 
year 

3,059 3,208 

Impairment provisions and reversals 286 (149) 

Impairment provisions, year-end  3,345 3,059 

- of which impairment provisions for 
loans and advances etc 

3,344 3,058 

- of which impairment provisions for 
loans and advances to banks 

1 1 

Provisions for guarantees and 
loan commitments   

Provisions, beginning of year 302 328 

Provisions, year-end 283 302 

Total provisions 3,629 3,361 

     

Earnings impact   

New impairment provisions and 
write-offs for the year, net 

303 (109) 

Recoveries on loans and advances 
previously written off 

9 40 

Total 293 (149) 

Provisions for guarantees and loan  
commitments 

(18) (26) 

Total earnings impact 275 (175) 
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Loans, advances and guarantees by sector 
The carrying amount of loans, advances and guarantees was 
DKK 188.5 billion (end of 2024: DKK 174.0 billion). 

Finance and insurance remained the largest single sector expo-
sure at DKK 54.4 billion (end of 2024: DKK 50.4 billion). The ex-
posure comprised reverse repurchase lending with bonds serv-
ing as security.  

Total lending for business customers increased by DKK 8.6 bil-
lion to DKK 154.4 billion (end of 2024: DKK 145.8 billion).  

Total lending for personal customers increased by DKK 5.9 bil-
lion to DKK 33.7 billion (end of 2024: DKK 27.8 billion).  

 

 

 
Nykredit Bank Group                   
Credit exposures in terms of bank lending, reverse repurchase lending and guarantees by sector¹    DKK million 

  30.06.2025 31.12.2024 

  
 Lending, 

end of period 

 Total  
impairment 
provisions  

 Earnings 
 impact  

 Lending, 
 year-end  

 Total  
impairment 
provisions  

 Earnings 
 impact  

Public sector 506 2 1 506 0 0 

Agriculture, hunting, forestry and fishing 4,720 171 9 4,563 165 (57) 

Manufacturing, mining and quarrying 23,211 778 (115) 20,043 871 110 

Energy supply 8,246 233 186 6,722 28 5 

Construction 2,776 128 22 3,223 127 (21) 

Trade 16,561 951 109 16,362 886 28 

Transport, accommodation and food service 
activities  

8,080 329 (3) 8,344 325 66 

Information and communication 5,840 62 10 6,825 54 (5) 

Finance and insurance 54,364 52 (2) 50,351 60 (4) 

Real estate 17,108 244 (70) 17,131 302 (19) 

Other 13,452 352 123 12,194 201 (30) 

Total business customers 154,358 3,300 270 145,763 3,019 75 

Personal customers 33,681 326 3 27,773 340 (250) 

Total (excluding credit institutions) 188,545 3,628 3 174,042 3,360 (175) 

- of which intercompany guarantees 14,600   14,279   

- of which provisions for losses under  
guarantees 

 283 18 - 302 26 

Impairment provisions for credit institutions  1 0 - 1 0 

Total Impairment 188,545 3,629 275 174,043 3,361 (175) 

¹ As the breakdown is based on public sector statistics, it is not directly comparable with the Bank's business areas.
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 The reclassification in note 4 shows the reconciliation between 
the presentation in the financial highlights table of the Manage-
ment Commentary and the presentation in the Consolidated Fi-
nancial Statements prepared according to the IFRS and in-
cludes: 

"Net interest income" comprising interest income from bank lend-
ing and deposits, The corresponding item in the income state-
ment includes all interest. 

"Net fee income" comprising income from bank lending, service 
fees, provision of guarantees and leasing business etc. 

"Wealth management income" comprising asset management 
and administration fees etc. This item pertains to business with 
customers conducted through the Group's entities Nykredit Mar-
kets, Nykredit Asset Management, Nykredit Portefølje Admin-
istration A/S and Sparinvest but where income is ascribed to the 
business divisions serving the customers. 

"Net interest from capitalisation" comprising the risk-free interest 
attributable to equity and net interest from subordinated debt. 

 

"Trading, investment portfolio and other income" comprising in-
come from swaps and derivatives transactions currently offered, 
Nykredit Markets activities, repo deposits and lending, debt capi-
tal markets activities as well as other income and expenses not 
allocated to the business divisions. 

"Net income relating to customer benefits programmes" compris-
ing discounts etc such as mutual benefits granted to the custom-
ers. The amount includes contributions received. 

"Costs" includes the following income statement items "Staff and 
administrative expenses", "Depreciation, amortisation and im-
pairment charges for property, plant and equipment as well as in-
tangible assets" and "Other operating expenses., 

 
Supplementary financial ratios etc 
In relation to the internal presentation of income, a number of 
supplementary financial ratios are included in the Management 
Commentary. 

Profit (loss) for the year as % pa of average equity. Average eq-
uity is calculated on the basis of the value at the beginning of the 
year and at the end of all quarters of the year. 

Costs/income ratio is calculated as the ratio of "Costs" to "In-
come". 

Impairment charges for the year, %. Impairment charges are cal-
culated based on impairment charges for loans and advances 
relative to loans and advances. 

Alternative 
performance 
measures 
 
In Management’s opinion, the Management Com-
mentary should be based on the internal manage-
ment and business division reporting, which also 
forms part of Nykredit's financial governance. This 
will provide readers of the financial reports with infor-
mation that is relevant to their assessment of 
Nykredit's financial performance. 
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Statement by the Board of 
Directors and the Executive Board 
 

MANAGEMENT 
STATEMENT Board of Directors 

Michael Rasmussen 
Chair 

Anders Jensen 
Deputy Chair 

Tonny Thierry Andersen 

Executive Board 
Søren Kviesgaard 

Dan Sørensen 

Carsten Levring Jakobsen 

Martin Kudsk Rasmussen 

Kathrin Hattens* 

David Hellemann 

Susanne Møller Nielsen* 

Pernille Sindby 

* Staff-elected member

Management 
statement 
 
Statement by the Board of 
Directors and the Executive Board 
The Board of Directors and the Executive Board 
have today reviewed and approved the Annual Re-
port for 1 January – 30 June 2025 of Nykredit Bank 
A/S and the Nykredit Bank Group. 

The Consolidated Financial Statements have been 
presented in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU. The In-
terim Financial Statements  and the Management 
Commentary have been prepared in accordance with 
statutory requirements, including the Danish Finan-
cial Business Act. 

In our opinion, the Interim Financial Statements  give 
a true and fair view of the Group's and the Parent's 
assets, liabilities, equity and financial position at 30 
June 2025 and of the results of the Group's and the 
Parent's operations and the Group's cash flows for 
the financial period 1 January – 30 June 2025. 

Further, in our opinion, the Management Commen-
tary gives a fair review of the development in the op-
erations and financial circumstances of the Group 
and the Parent as well as a description of the mate-
rial risk and uncertainty factors which may affect the 
Group and the Parent. 

The Interim Report has not been subject to audit or 
review.  



C
O

N
TEN

TS       FIN
AN

C
IAL STATEM

EN
TS        N

O
TES 

  

N
ykredit Bank G

roup – H
1 Interim

 R
eport 2025           19 

D
KK m

illion 
N

ykredit B
ank G

roup 

N
ote 

H
1 2025 

H
1 2024 

Q
2 2025 

Q
2 2024 

IN
C

O
M

E STATEM
ENT 

Interest incom
e based on the effective interest m

ethod 
3,248  

 4,313  
 1,537  

 2,130  

O
ther interest incom

e 
207  

 417  
 104  

  171  

Interest expenses 
 1,538  

 2,515  
650  

 1,278  

N
et interest incom

e 
 5  

  1,917  
 2,215  

 991  
 1,023  

D
ividend on equities etc 

  3  
  5  

1  
1  

Fee and com
m

ission incom
e 

3,072  
 1,940  

  1,501  
946  

Fee and com
m

ission expenses 
472  

589  
262  

309  

N
et interest and fee incom

e 
 4,519  

3,570  
2,232  

  1,661  

Value adjustm
ents 

 5, 6  
392  

423  
 139  

 163  

O
ther operating incom

e 
 201  

  131  
 100  

67  

Staff and adm
inistrative expenses 

 3,107  
 1,700  

 1,733  
866  

D
epreciation, am

ortisation and im
pairm

ent charges for property, plant and equipm
ent as w

ell 
as intangible assets 

 21  
20  

 10  
 10  

O
ther operating expenses 

1  
 18  

1  
  9  

Im
pairm

ent charges for loans, advances and receivables etc 
 7  

275  
 (112) 

 124 
 (67)  

Profit (loss) from
 investm

ents in associates and G
roup enterprises 

 9  
 (6) 

3 
 (8) 

1 

Profit before tax 
 1,703  

 2,501  
595  

 1,073  

Tax 
403  

 618  
 134  

 261  

Profit for the period 
  1,301  

 1,883  
 461  

799  

Proposal for the distribution of profit 
M

inority interests calculated 
95  

37  
65  

 13  

R
etained earnings 

 1,205  
 1,846  

396  
786  

Profit for the period 
  1,301  

 1,883  
 461  

799  

C
O

M
PR

EH
EN

SIVE IN
C

O
M

E 

Profit for the period 
  1,301  

 1,883  
 461  

799  

O
ther com

prehensive incom
e 

  -  
-  

  -  
-  

C
om

prehensive incom
e for the period 

  1,301  
 1,883  

 461  
799  

D
istribution of com

prehensive incom
e 

N
ykredit B

ank 
 1,205  

 1,846  
396  

786  

M
inority interests calculated 

95  
37  

65  
 13  

C
om

prehensive incom
e for the period 

  1,301  
 1,883  

 461  
799  

IN
C

O
M

E
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
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D

KK m
illion  

N
ykredit B

ank A/S
 

   
  

H
1 2025 

H
1 2024 

Q
2 2025 

Q
2 2024 

   
   

   
   

   
   

IN
C

O
M

E STATEM
ENT 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Interest incom

e based on the effective interest m
ethod 

  
 3,145  

 4,174  
 1,487  

 2,061  

O
ther interest incom

e 
  

 196  
 401  

99  
 164  

Interest expenses 
  

  1,512  
2,475  

637  
 1,258  

N
et interest incom

e 
  

 1,830  
 2,100  

950  
967  

   
   

   
   

   
   

D
ividend on equities etc 

  
  2  

  4  
1  

1  

Fee and com
m

ission incom
e 

  
2,284  

  1,177  
1,114  

555  

Fee and com
m

ission expenses 
  

 410  
 516  

 231  
272  

N
et interest and fee incom

e 
  

3,705  
2,765  

 1,834  
 1,252  

   
   

   
   

   
   

Value adjustm
ents 

 6  
393  

422  
  141  

 162  

O
ther operating incom

e 
  

209  
 140  

 104  
70  

Staff and adm
inistrative expenses 

  
 2,791  

 1,402  
 1,572  

 716  

O
ther operating expenses 

  
1  

 16  
1  

  7  

Im
pairm

ent charges for loans, advances and receivables etc 
 8  

266  
(132)  

  121  
 (77)  

Profit from
 investm

ents in associates and G
roup enterprises 

 9  
243  

308  
90  

 159  

Profit before tax 
  

 1,492  
2,348  

474  
996  

   
   

   
   

   
   

Tax 
  

285  
502  

78  
202  

Profit for the period 
  

 1,206  
 1,846  

396  
795  

   
   

   
   

   
   

Proposal for the distribution of profit 
   

   
   

   
   

Statutory reserves 
   

243  
308  

90  
 159  

R
etained earnings 

  
964  

 1,538  
305  

636  

Profit for the period 
  

 1,206  
 1,846  

396  
795  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

C
O

M
PR

EH
EN

SIVE IN
C

O
M

E 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Profit for the period 
  

 1,206  
 1,846  

396  
795  

   
   

   
   

   
   

O
ther com

prehensive incom
e 

   
  -  

  -  
  -  

  -  
   

   
   

   
   

   

C
om

prehensive incom
e for the period 

  
 1,206  

 1,846  
396  

795  

 
 

IN
C

O
M

E
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 



C
O

N
TEN

TS       FIN
AN

C
IAL STATEM

EN
TS        N

O
TES  

  

N
ykredit Bank G

roup – H
1 Interim

 R
eport 2025           21 

  

   
   

   
   

  
D

KK m
illion  

N
ykredit B

ank A/S
 

   
   

N
ykredit B

ank G
roup 

End of 2024 
H

1 2025    
  

H
1 2025 

End of 2024 
  

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

A
SSETS 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
27,842  

  19,081  C
ash balances and dem

and deposits w
ith central banks 

  
  19,081  

27,842  

4,926  
9,937  R

eceivables from
 credit institutions and central banks 

  
9,958  

4,989  

  
     

  
  

  

143,315  
  155,980  Loans, advances and other receivables at am

ortised cost 
 10  

  160,067  
  147,305  

43,438  
35,975  Bonds at fair value 

  11  
36,624  

44,232  

  
     

  
  

  

60  
 107  Equities etc 

  
  121  

75  

  
     

  
  

  

 18  
 12  Investm

ents in associates 
  

 12  
 18  

 2,691  
2,402  Investm

ents in G
roup enterprises 

  
-  

-  

 9,123  
10,311  Assets in pooled schem

es 
 12  

10,311  
 9,123  

 1,770  
 1,770  Intangible assets 

  
 1,837  

 1,850  

  
     

  
  

  

  
  LA

N
D

 A
ND

 B
UILD

IN
G

S 
  

  
  

-  
-  Leased properties 

  
 15  

 16  

 -  
 -  Total leased properties 

  
  15  

  16  

  
     

  
  

  

-  
-  Equipm

ent 
  

1  
1  

23  
-  C

urrent tax assets 
  

 12  
63  

 165  
245  D

eferred tax assets 
  

246  
 166  

  10,170  
 9,138  O

ther assets 
  

9,284  
  10,331  

76  
75  Prepaym

ents 
  

97  
99  

  243,616  
  245,031  Total assets 

  
 247,667  

246,110  
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D

KK m
illion  

N
ykredit B

ank A/S
 

   
   

N
ykredit B

ank G
roup 

End of 2024 
H

1 2025    
  

H
1 2025 

End of 2024 
  

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

LIA
B

ILITIES AN
D

 EQ
U

ITY 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 40,183  
33,064  Payables to credit institutions and central banks 

 13  
33,064  

 40,183  

  125,596  
138,197  D

eposits and other payables 
 14  

  137,695  
124,921  

 9,123  
10,311  D

eposits in pooled schem
es 

  
10,311  

 9,123  

  11,634  
 4,190  Bonds in issue at am

ortised cost 
 15  

 6,315  
 13,759  

 9,410  
9,396  O

ther non-derivative financial liabilities at fair value 
 16  

9,338  
9,407  

-  
 167  C

urrent tax liabilities 
  

226  
54  

7,009  
7,290  O

ther liabilities 
  

7,823  
 7,515  

  0  
  0  D

eferred incom
e 

  
  4  

  4  

 202,955  
  202,615  Total payables 

  
 204,777  

 204,966  
   

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

PR
O

VISIO
N

S   
   

   
   

-  
-  Provisions for deferred tax 

  
 301  

 317  

302  
283  Provisions for losses under guarantees 

  
283  

302  

270  
 616  O

ther provisions 
  

 616  
 271  

  572  
  900  Total provisions 

  
 1,201  

891  
   

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

Equity 
   

   
   

 12,045  
 12,045  Share capital 

  
 12,045  

 12,045  

     
O

ther reserves 
   

   
   

  1,951  
 1,692  - statutory reserves 

  
-  

-  

26,093  
27,780  - retained earnings 

  
 29,471  

28,045  

40,090  
  41,516  Shareholder of N

ykredit B
ank A

/S 
  

  41,516  
40,090  

  
     

  
  

  
-  

-  M
inority interests 

  
 173  

 163  

40,090  
  41,516  Total equity 

  
 41,689  

40,253  

  
     

  
  

  

  243,616  
  245,031  Total liabilities and equity 

  
 247,667  

246,110  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

O
FF-B

A
LA

N
C

E SHEET ITEM
S 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 26,731  

28,470  C
ontingent liabilities 

  
28,478  

26,738  

 10,879  
 12,620  O

ther com
m

itm
ents 

  
 13,475  

  11,736  

37,609  
 41,090  Total 

  
 41,953  

38,474  
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D

KK m
illion 

N
ykredit B

ank G
roup 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

2025 

Share capital¹ 

Retained earnings 

Nykredit Bank Group's equity 

Minority interests 

Total equity 

  
   

   
   

   
   

Equity, 1 January 
 12,045  

28,045  
40,090  

163  
40,253  

  
   

   
   

   
   

Profit for the period 
-  

 1,205  
 1,205  

95  
  1,301  

  
   

   
   

   
   

Total com
prehensive incom

e 
 -  

1,205  
1,205  

 95  
 1,301  

   
  

  
  

  
  

Prem
ium

s relating to acquisition and disposal of m
inority interest 

-  
 221  

 221  
-  

 221  

D
istributed dividend and other adjustm

ents 
-  

-  
-  

 (85)  
 (85)  

  
   

   
   

   
   

Total changes in equity 
 -  

1,426  
1,426  

  10  
1,437  

   
  

  
  

  
  

Equity, 30 June 
 12,045  

 29,471  
  41,516  

173  
 41,689  

  
   

   
   

   
   

2024 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Equity, 1 January 
 12,045  

 24,651  
36,696  

 112  
36,808  

  
   

   
   

   
   

Profit for the period 
-  

 1,846  
 1,846  

37  
 1,883  

  
   

   
   

   
   

Total com
prehensive incom

e 
 -  

1,846  
1,846  

 37  
1,883  

   
  

  
  

  
  

Subsequent adjustm
ent of purchase price allocation 

-  
 (20)  

 (20)  
-  

 (20)  

D
istributed dividend and other adjustm

ents 
-  

-  
-  

 (72)  
 (72)  

  
   

   
   

   
   

Total changes in equity 
 -  

1,826  
1,826  

(35)  
 1,791  

   
  

  
  

  
  

Equity, 30 June 
 12,045  

26,477  
38,522  

 77  
38,598  

1 
The share capital is divided into 21 shares in m

ultiples of D
KK 5 m

illion. The share capital is w
holly ow

ned by N
ykredit R

ealkredit A/S, C
openhagen, D

enm
ark. N

ykredit Bank is included in the 
C

onsolidated Financial Statem
ents of this com

pany and the C
onsolidated Financial Statem

ents of the association Forenet Kredit, Sundkrogsgade 25, C
openhagen, D

enm
ark, w

hich ow
ns 78.9%

 of 
N

ykredit R
ealkredit A/S. The Financial Statem

ents (in D
anish) of Forenet Kredit f.m

.b.a. m
ay be obtained from

 the association. 
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D
KK m

illion 

N
ykredit B

ank A/S
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

2025 

Share capital¹ 

Statutory reserves 

Retained earnings 

Total equity 

  
   

   
   

   

Equity, 1 January 
 12,045  

 1,951  
26,093  

40,090  
  

   
   

   
   

Profit for the period 
-  

243  
964  

 1,206  
  

   
   

  
   

Total com
prehensive incom

e 
 -  

  243  
  964  

1,206  

   
  

  
  

  
Prem

ium
 paid on acquisition of shares in subsidiary 

-  
-  

 221  
 221  

D
ividend received from

 subsidiaries 
-  

  (502)  
502  

-  
  

   
   

   
   

Total changes in equity 
 -  

 (259)  
1,687  

1,427  

   
  

  
  

  

Equity, 30 June 
 12,045  

1,692  
27,780  

  41,516  
  

   
   

   
   

2024 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Equity, 1 January 
 12,045  

1,849  
 22,801  

36,695  
  

   
   

   
   

Profit for the period 
-  

308  
 1,538  

 1,846  
  

   
   

   
   

Total com
prehensive incom

e 
 -  

  308  
1,538  

1,846  

   
  

  
  

  
Prem

ium
 paid on acquisition of shares in subsidiary 

-  
-  

 (20)  
 (20)  

D
ividend received from

 subsidiaries 
-  

  (472)  
472  

-  
  

   
   

   
   

Total changes in equity 
 -  

  (164)  
1,990  

1,826  

   
  

  
  

  

Equity, 30 June 
 12,045  

1,685  
 24,791  

38,522  

1 
The share capital is divided into 21 shares in m

ultiples of D
KK 5 m

illion. The share capital is w
holly ow

ned by N
ykredit R

ealkredit A/S, C
openhagen, D

enm
ark. N

ykredit Bank is included in the 
C

onsolidated Financial Statem
ents of this com

pany and the C
onsolidated Financial Statem

ents of the association Forenet Kredit, Sundkrogsgade 25, C
openhagen, D

enm
ark, w

hich ow
ns 78.9%

 of 
N

ykredit R
ealkredit A/S. The Financial Statem

ents (in D
anish) of Forenet Kredit f.m

.b.a. m
ay be obtained from

 the association. 
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D
KK m

illion 
N

ykredit B
ank G

roup 
  

  

   
H

1 2025 
H

1 2024 

   
   

   

PR
O

FIT FO
R

 THE PER
IO

D 
  1,301  

  1,883  

   
   

   

A
djustm

ents 
     

N
et interest incom

e 
 (1,917)  

 (2,215)  

D
epreciation, am

ortisation and im
pairm

ent charges for property, plant and equipm
ent as w

ell as intangible assets 
21 

 20  

Profit from
 investm

ents in associates 
6 

  (3)  

Prepaym
ents/deferred incom

e, net 
2 

(95)  

Im
pairm

ent charges for loans, advances and receivables etc 
284 

(16)  

Tax on profit for the period 
  403  

  618  

O
ther adjustm

ents 
5 

 (240)  

Total 
  105  

(46)  
   

   
   

C
hange in operating capital 

   
   

Loans, advances and other receivables 
  (13,047)  

 (8,206)  

D
eposits and payables to credit institutions 

  5,655  
  2,949  

O
ther operating capital 

  1,192  
  3,409  

Total 
 (6,095)  

 (1,894)  

   
     

Interest incom
e received 

  3,825  
  4,947  

Interest expenses paid 
 (1,488)  

 (1,938)  

C
orporation tax paid, net 

 (276)  
 (149)  

C
ash flow

s from
 the above operating activities 

 (4,034)  
  965  

   
     

C
ash flow

s from
 investing activities 

     

D
ividend received from

 associates 
 -  

0  

Purchase of associates 
6  

2  

Purchase and sale of bonds and equities, net 
  7,544  

  4,484  

Purchase of intangible assets * 
  (6)  

  (2)  

Purchase of property, plant and equipm
ent 

  (0)  
  (0)  

Total 
  7,544  

  4,483  

   
     

C
ash flow

s from
 financing activities 

     

Bonds in issue 
 (7,443)  

 (2,910)  

Total 
 (7,443)  

 (2,910)  

   
     

Total cash flow
s for the period 

 (3,933)  
  2,539  

   
  

  
C

ash and cash equivalents, beginning of period: 
32,831  

40,276  
Foreign currency translation adjustm

ent of cash 
  142  

  100  

Total cash flow
s for the period 

 (3,933)  
  2,539  

C
ash and cash equivalents, end of period 

29,039  
42,914  

   
     

C
ash and cash equivalents, end of period: 

     

C
ash balances and dem

and deposits w
ith central banks 

19,081  
32,891  

R
eceivables from

 credit institutions and central banks 
  9,958  

10,023  

Total 
29,039  

42,914  

* Purchase of intangible assets includes added value from
 purchase of shares from

 m
inority interests. 
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   1. Accounting policies 
27 

2. C
apital and capital adequacy 

28 
3. Business areas 

29 
4. R

econciliation of internal and regulatory incom
e statem

ent 
31 

5. N
et interest incom

e etc and value adjustm
ents 

33 
6. Value adjustm

ent 
34 

7. Im
pairm

ent charges for loans, advances and receivables etc, G
roup 

35 
8. Im

pairm
ent charges for loans, advances and receivables etc, Parent 

38 
9. Profit (loss) from

 investm
ents in associates and G

roup enterprises 
40 

10. Loans, advances and other receivables at am
ortised cost 

41 
11. B

onds at fair value 
41 

12. Assets in pooled schem
es 

41 
13. P

ayables to credit institutions and central banks 
42 

14. D
eposits and other payables 

42 
15. B

onds in issue at am
ortised cost 

42 
16. O

ther non-derivative financial liabilities at fair value 
42 

17. R
elated party transactions and balances 

43 
18. Fair value disclosures 

43 
19. Five-year financial highlights 

47 
20. G

roup structure 
51 
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  1. A
C

C
O

U
N

TIN
G

 PO
LIC

IES  

G
eneral 

The Parent Interim
 Financial Statem

ents for H
1 2025 have been prepared in ac-

cordance w
ith statutory requirem

ents, including the Executive O
rder on Finan-

cial R
eports for C

redit Institutions and Investm
ent Firm

s, etc. (the D
anish Execu-

tive O
rder on Financial R

eports) issued by the D
anish Financial Supervisory A

u-

thority (FSA). 

 The C
onsolidated Financial Statem

ents for H
1 2025 have also been prepared in 

accordance w
ith IAS 34 "Interim

 Financial R
eporting" as adopted by the E

U
 and 

further D
anish financial reporting and disclosure requirem

ents for interim
 re-

ports. C
om

pliance w
ith IAS 34 im

plies observance of the principles of recogni-

tion and m
easurem

ent of the IFR
S but also a less detailed presentation relative 

to the A
nnual R

eport. 

 As at 1 January 2025, the follow
ing am

ended reporting standard, w
hich have not 

im
pacted the financial reporting, has been im

plem
ented: 

  
Am

endm
ents to IAS 21 (Effect of C

hanges in Foreign Exchange R
ates) 

 The accounting policies are unchanged com
pared w

ith the Annual R
eport for 

2024. Full accounting policies as w
ell as a description of the C

om
pany's and the 

G
roup's m

aterial risks appear from
 the Annual R

eport for 2024 (notes 1 and 3).  

 All figures in the Interim
 R

eport are rounded to the nearest m
illion D

anish kroner 

(D
KK), unless otherw

ise specified. The totals stated are calculated on the basis 

of actual figures prior to rounding. D
ue to the rounding-off to the nearest w

hole 

m
illion D

anish kroner, the sum
 of individual figures and the stated totals m

ay dif-

fer slightly. 

 Significant accounting estim
ates and assessm

ents 
The preparation of the Financial Statem

ents involves the use of qualified ac-

counting estim
ates and assessm

ents. These estim
ates and assessm

ents are 

m
ade by N

ykredit's M
anagem

ent in accordance w
ith accounting policies and 

based on past experience and an assessm
ent of future conditions.  

 Significant assessm
ents of particular em

phasis are assessm
ents of the tim

e of 

recognition and derecognition of financial instrum
ents as w

ell as assessm
ents of 

the business m
odels w

hich form
 the basis for classification of financial assets, 

including w
hether the contractual cash flow

s of a financial asset represent solely 

paym
ents of principal and interest. 

   Accounting estim
ates are tested and assessed regularly. The estim

ates and as-

sessm
ents applied are based on assum

ptions w
hich M

anagem
ent considers 

reasonable and realistic, but w
hich to som

e extent involves significant uncer-

tainty and unpredictability. C
om

pared w
ith 2024, there have been no fundam

en-

tal changes to the estim
ates used.  

 Areas im
plying a high degree of assessm

ent or com
plexity or areas in w

hich as-

sum
ptions and estim

ates are m
aterial to the Financial Statem

ents include provi-

sions for loan and receivable im
pairm

ent as w
ell as valuation of unlisted finan-

cial instrum
ents, including sw

aps, see notes 2 and 3 to the Annual R
eport for 

2024 to w
hich reference is m

ade. 
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D
KK m

illion  

N
ykredit B

ank A/S
 

   
N

ykredit B
ank G

roup 

End of 2024 
H

1 2025    
H

1 2025 
End of 2024 

  
   

   
   

   

   
   

2. C
A

PITA
L A

N
D

 C
A

PITA
L A

D
EQ

U
A

C
Y 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
40,089  

  41,516  Equity for accounting purposes 
 41,689  

40,253  

-  
-  M

inority interests not included 
(173)  

(163)  

40,089  
  41,516  Equity excluding A

dditional Tier 1 capital and m
inority interests 

  41,516  
40,090  

  
     

  
  

 (25)  
 (43)  Prudent valuation adjustm

ent 
 (43)  

 (25)  

  (1,770)  
  (1,770)  Intangible assets excluding deferred tax liabilities 

(1,819)  
  (1,827)  

-  
  (206)  O

ther regulatory adjustm
ents 

(134)  
79  

  (268)  
  (292)  D

eduction for non-perform
ing exposures 

  (292)  
  (268)  

 (2,063)  
  (2,311)  C

om
m

on Equity Tier 1 regulatory deductions 
 (2,287)  

 (2,042)  
   

   
   

   
   

38,026  
39,206  C

om
m

on Equity Tier 1 capital 
39,229  

38,049  
   

   
   

   
   

-  
-  M

inority interests 
  11  

 12  

 -  
 -  Total A

dditional Tier 1 capital after regulatory deductions 
11  

  12  
   

   
   

   
   

38,026  
39,206  Tier 1 capital 

39,240  
38,060  

   
   

   
   

   
-  

-  M
inority interests 

 15  
 15  

38,026  
39,206  O

w
n funds 

39,254  
38,076  

   
   

   
   

   
118,904  

95,858  C
redit risk 

 95,541  
110,925  

 12,579  
  11,873  M

arket risk 
  11,956  

 12,688  

 10,762  
 10,524  O

perational risk 
 13,409  

 13,284  

  142,245  
118,255  Total risk exposure am

ount 
  120,906  

  136,897  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Financial ratios 
   

   
  26.7  

33.1  C
om

m
on Equity Tier 1 capital ratio, %

 
  32.4  

  27.7  

  26.7  
33.1  Tier 1 capital ratio, %

 
  32.4  

  27.8  

  26.7  
33.1  Total capital ratio, %

 
  32.4  

  27.8  

C
apital and capital adequacy have been determ

ined in accordance w
ith the C

apital R
equirem

ents R
egulation (C

R
R

) and the C
apital R

equirem
ents D

irective (C
R

D
) of the 

European P
arliam

ent and of the C
ouncil, as im

plem
ented in D

anish legislation.  

 N
ykredit has been designated as a system

ically im
portant financial institution (SIFI) by the D

anish authorities. As a result, a special SIFI C
ET1 capital buffer requirem

ent 

of 2%
 applies to N

ykredit B
ank. To this should be added the perm

anent buffer requirem
ent of 2.5%

 in D
enm

ark w
hich m

ust also be m
et w

ith C
om

m
on E

quity Tier 1 capi-

tal. The countercyclical buffer is currently at 2.5%
 and consequently fully phased in. M

oreover, upon recom
m

endation from
 the D

anish System
ic R

isk C
ouncil, as at 30 

June 2024 the D
anish governm

ent has activated a sector-specific system
ic risk buffer requirem

ent of 7%
 of exposures to property com

panies in D
enm

ark to be fulfilled 

using C
ET1 capital.  
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D

KK m
illion 

N
ykredit B

ank G
roup 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

3. B
U

SIN
ESS A

R
EA

S 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

The business areas reflect N
ykredit's organisation and internal reporting. Banking includes: R

etail, w
hich serves personal custom

ers and SM
Es (sm

all and 
m

edium
-sized enterprises). It also includes C

orporates & Institutions, com
prising activities w

ith corporate and institutional clients, securities trading and deriv-
atives trading. W

ealth M
anagem

ent com
prises w

ealth and asset m
anagem

ent activities. Please refer to the M
anagem

ent C
om

m
entary. 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

R
esults 

H
1 2025 

Personal Banking 

Business Banking 

Total Retail 

Corporates & Institutions 

Total Banking 

Wealth Management 

Group Items 

Total 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

R
esults by business area 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

N
et interest incom

e 
  847  

  961  
  1,807  

  853  
  2,661  

  164  
3  

  2,827  

N
et fee incom

e 
 96  

  182  
  278  

  209  
  487  

 12  
  (3)  

  496  

W
ealth m

anagem
ent incom

e 
  292  

 67  
  360  

 83  
  443  

  891  
 19  

  1,353  

N
et interest from

 capitalisation 
 28  

 72  
  100  

 83  
  184  

 13  
  124  

  321  

N
et incom

e relating to custom
er benefits program

m
es¹ 

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

(30)  
(30)  

Trading, investm
ent portfolio and other incom

e 
 24  

 55  
 79  

  135  
  214  

 29  
 (155)  

 88  

Incom
e 

  1,287  
  1,337  

  2,624  
  1,364  

  3,988  
  1,109  

(42)  
  5,055  

C
osts 

  1,079  
  597  

  1,676  
  389  

  2,064  
  554  

  510  
  3,128  

Profit (loss) before im
pairm

ent charges and legacy derivatives 
  209  

  740  
  949  

  975  
  1,924  

  555  
 (552)  

  1,927  

Im
pairm

ent charges for loans and advances 
5  

(32)  
(27)  

  285  
  257  

 13  
5  

  275  

Legacy derivatives 
1  

 36  
 37  

 15  
 52  

 -  
 -  

 52  

Profit (loss) before tax 
  205  

  808  
  1,012  

  706  
  1,718  

  542  
 (557)  

  1,703  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

B
A

LA
N

CE SH
EET 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

A
ssets 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

R
everse repurchase lending at am

ortised cost 
 -  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 -  
47,260  

47,260  

Loans and advances at am
ortised cost 

17,498  
37,508  

55,006  
51,385  

 106,391  
  5,995  

  422  
 112,808  

A
ssets by business area 

17,498  
37,508  

55,006  
51,385  

 106,391  
  5,995  

47,681  
 160,067  

U
nallocated assets 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
87,600  

Total assets 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 247,667  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Liabilities and equity 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

R
epo deposits at am

ortised cost 
 -  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 -  
  7,734  

  7,734  

D
eposits and other payables at am

ortised cost 
57,172  

31,392  
88,565  

16,792  
 105,357  

19,767  
  4,837  

 129,961  

Liabilities by business area 
57,172  

31,392  
88,565  

16,792  
 105,357  

19,767  
12,571  

 137,695  

U
nallocated liabilities 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
68,283  

Equity 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

41,689  

Total liabilities and equity 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 247,667  

1 
The item

 com
prises contributions and discounts relating to N

ykredit's benefits program
m

es, see "Alternative perform
ance m

easures". 
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3. B
U

SIN
ESS A

R
EA

S (C
O

N
TIN

U
ED

) 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

R
esults 

H
1 2024 

Personal Banking 

Business Banking 

Total Retail 

Corporates & Institutions 

Banking 

Wealth Management 

Group Items 

Total 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

R
esults by business area 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

N
et interest incom

e 
 561  

 669  
  1,230  

  469  
  1,700  

  141  
7  

  1,848  

N
et fee incom

e 
 107  

 102  
  209  

  182  
  391  

8  
  (5)  

  394  

W
ealth m

anagem
ent incom

e 
 256  

69  
  325  

  101  
  426  

  899  
 17  

  1,342  

N
et interest from

 capitalisation 
49  

 129  
  179  

  194  
  372  

 23  
 37  

  433  

N
et incom

e relating to custom
er benefits program

m
es¹ 

-  
-  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

(25)  
(25)  

Trading, investm
ent portfolio and other incom

e 
  (32)  

  (91)  
 (123)  

  233  
  110  

 74  
 (174)  

9  

Incom
e 

 942  
 879  

  1,820  
  1,178  

  2,999  
  1,145  

 (143)  
  4,000  

C
osts 

 572  
 251  

  823  
  321  

  1,144  
  525  

 70  
  1,739  

Profit (loss) before im
pairm

ent charges and legacy derivatives 
 369  

 628  
  997  

  858  
  1,855  

  620  
 (214)  

  2,262  

Im
pairm

ent charges for loans and advances 
(147)  

  (68)  
 (215)  

  121  
(94)  

(17)  
  (2)  

 (112)  

Legacy derivatives 
  3  

66  
 69  

 58  
  127  

 -  
 -  

  127  

Profit (loss) before tax 
 519  

 762  
  1,281  

  795  
  2,076  

  637  
 (212)  

  2,501  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

B
A

LA
N

CE SH
EET 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

A
ssets 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

R
everse repurchase lending at am

ortised cost 
-  

-  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 -  
39,204  

39,204  

Loans and advances at am
ortised cost 

  14,450  
  32,128  

46,578  
45,263  

91,841  
  5,538  

 58  
97,437  

A
ssets by business area 

  14,450  
  32,128  

46,578  
45,263  

91,841  
  5,538  

39,262  
 136,641  

U
nallocated assets 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 105,863  

Total assets 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 242,504  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Liabilities and equity 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

R
epo deposits at am

ortised cost 
-  

-  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 -  
  4,401  

  4,401  

D
eposits and other payables at am

ortised cost 
  50,028  

  30,128  
80,155  

14,956  
95,111  

17,012  
  5,106  

 117,229  

Liabilities by business area 
  50,028  

  30,128  
80,155  

14,956  
95,111  

17,012  
  9,507  

 121,630  

U
nallocated liabilities 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
82,276  

Equity 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

38,598  

Total liabilities and equity 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 242,504  

1 
The item

 com
prises contributions and discounts relating to N

ykredit's benefits program
m

es, see "Alternative perform
ance m

easures". 
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4. R
EC

O
N

C
ILIA

TIO
N

 O
F IN

TER
N

A
L A

N
D

 R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y IN
C

O
M

E STA
TEM

EN
T 

H
1 2025 

H
1 2024 

   

Earnings presentation in  
Management Commentary 

Reclassification 

Income statement 

Earnings presentation in  
Management Commentary 

Reclassification 

Income statement 

   
  

  
  

  
  

  

N
et interest incom

e 
  2,827  

 (910)  
  1,917  

  1,848  
  367  

  2,215  

D
ividend on equities etc 

  
3  

3  
  

5  
5  

Fee and com
m

ission incom
e, net 

  496  
  2,104  

  2,600  
  394  

  956  
  1,350  

N
et interest and fee incom

e 
  

  1,196  
  4,519  

  
  1,328  

  3,570  

   
  

  
  

  
  

  

W
ealth m

anagem
ent incom

e 
  1,353  

 (1,353)  
 -  

  1,342  
 (1,342)  

 -  

N
et interest from

 capitalisation 
  321  

 (321)  
 -  

  433  
 (433)  

 -  

N
et incom

e relating to custom
er benefits program

m
es 

(30)  
 30  

 -  
(25)  

 25  
 -  

Trading, investm
ent portfolio and other incom

e 
 88  

(88)  
 -  

9  
  (9)  

 -  

Value adjustm
ents 

  
  392  

  392  
  

  423  
  423  

O
ther operating incom

e 
  

  201  
  201  

  
  131  

  131  

Total incom
e 

  5,055  
  

  
  4,000  

  
  

C
osts 

  3,128  
 -  

  3,128  
  1,739  

 -  
  1,739  

Profit before im
pairm

ent charges and legacy derivatives 
  1,927  

  
  

  2,262  
  

  

Im
pairm

ent charges for loans and advances etc 
  275  

 -  
  275  

 (112)  
 -  

 (112)  

Profit (loss) from
 investm

ents in associates 
  

  (6)  
  (6)  

  
3  

3  

Legacy derivatives 
 52  

(52)  
 -  

  127  
 (127)  

 -  

Profit before tax 
  1,703  

 -  
  1,703  

  2,501  
 -  

  2,501  

N
ote 4 com

bines the earnings presentation in the M
anagem

ent C
om

m
entary (internal presentation), including the presentation of the financial highlights and the business 

areas, and the form
al incom

e statem
ent of the Financial Statem

ents. 

 The m
ost im

portant difference is that all incom
e is recognised in tw

o m
ain item

s in the internal presentation: "Incom
e", including sub-item

s, and "Legacy derivatives". The 

sum
 of these tw

o item
s corresponds to "N

et interest and fee incom
e", "Value adjustm

ents", "O
ther operating incom

e" and “Profit from
 investm

ents in associates” in the 

incom
e statem

ent of the Financial S
tatem

ents. The colum
n "R

eclassification" thus com
prises only differences betw

een the internal presentation and the incom
e statem

ent 

w
ith respect to these item

s.  

 "C
osts" in the internal presentation corresponds to total costs recognised in the Financial Statem

ents: "Staff and adm
inistrative expenses", "D

epreciation, am
ortisation and 

im
pairm

ent charges for property, plant and equipm
ent as w

ell as intangible assets" and "O
ther operating expenses".  

 "Im
pairm

ent charges for loans and advances etc" corresponds to the presentation in the incom
e statem

ent. 

 The internal presentation is based on the sam
e recognition and m

easurem
ent principles as the IFR

S-based Financial Statem
ents. Thus, "profit before tax" is unchanged. 
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   4A
. IFR

S R
EVEN

U
E  

 N
ykredit's revenue prim

arily consists of net incom
e recognised in item

s governed by the accounting standards IFR
S 9 "Financial Instrum

ents" and IFR
S 16 "Leases". 

Fees and transaction costs that are integral to the effective interest rate of an instrum
ent are covered by IFR

S 9. The sam
e applies to fees relating to financial guarantees.  

 R
evenue recognised according to IFR

S
 15 partly includes fees from

 guarantees and other com
m

itm
ents (off-balance sheet item

s) as w
ell as net revenue from

 N
ykredit 

M
arkets, Asset M

anagem
ent and custody transactions, w

here revenue is recognised pursuant to the contractual provisions of the underlying agreem
ents or price lists. 

G
enerally, business activities do not im

ply contract assets or liabilities for accounting purposes.  

 R
evenue com

prised by IFR
S 15 m

ainly relates to:  

C
ustody fees are based on a percentage of the size of the individual custody account balance and/or fixed fees. Fees are recognised at fixed paym

ent dates in accord-

ance w
ith contractual provisions or price lists. 

R
evenue from

 N
ykredit M

arkets activities com
prises trading in financial instrum

ents and is recognised sim
ultaneously w

ith the transaction. R
evenue in connection w

ith eg 

C
apital M

arkets transactions is recognised at the tim
e of delivery of the service and w

hen N
ykredit's obligation has been settled. 

R
evenue from

 w
ealth m

anagem
ent activities com

prises N
ykredit's business w

ithin asset and w
ealth m

anagem
ent, including private banking and pension activities. R

eve-

nue is recognised as the services are perform
ed and delivered to the custom

ers. R
evenue is determ

ined as a percentage of assets under m
anagem

ent and adm
inistration 

or in the form
 of transaction fees. 

 R
evenue from

 specific custody and asset m
anagem

ent activities is determ
ined based on the price m

ovem
ents of the underlying contracts, and therefore earnings cannot 

be finally calculated until at a specified, agreed date, but not later than at the end of the financial year. R
ecognition of revenue is not im

pacted by special conditions w
hich 

m
ay significantly im

pact the size thereof or cash flow
s. N

ykredit has no IFR
S 15 obligations in the form

 of buybacks or guarantees etc. 
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5. N
ET IN

TER
EST IN

C
O

M
E ETC

 A
N

D
 VA

LU
E A

D
JU

STM
EN

TS 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

H
1 2025 

Interest  
incom

e 
Interest  

expenses 
N

et interest  
incom

e 
D

ividend on  
equities 

Value  
adjustm

ents 
Total 

  
   

   
   

   
   

   

Financial portfolios at am
ortised cost 

  
     

   
   

R
eceivables from

 and payables to credit institutions and central banks 
  153  

  476  
 (323)  

 -  
 -  

 (323)  

Lending and deposits 
  2,384  

  838  
  1,546  

 -  
  (1)  

  1,545  

R
epo transactions and reverse repurchase lending 

  661  
  135  

  526  
 -  

 -  
  526  

Bonds in issue at am
ortised cost 

 -  
 87  

(87)  
 -  

 -  
(87)  

O
ther financial instrum

ents 
 50  

2  
 47  

 -  
 -  

 47  

Total 
  3,248  

  1,538  
  1,710  

 -  
  (1)  

  1,709  
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

Financial portfolios at fair value and financial instrum
ents at fair value 

  
  

  

Bonds 
  283  

 -  
  283  

 -  
 62  

  345  

Equities etc 
 -  

 -  
 -  

3  
 14  

 17  

D
erivative financial instrum

ents 
(75)  

 -  
(75)  

 -  
  178  

  102  

Total 
  207  

 -  
  207  

3  
  254  

  464  

Foreign currency translation adjustm
ent 

   
   

   
   

  139  
  139  

N
et interest incom

e etc and value adjustm
ents 

  3,455  
  1,538  

  1,917  
3  

  392  
  2,312  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

H
1 2024 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
Financial portfolios at am

ortised cost 
   

   
   

   
   

R
eceivables from

 and payables to credit institutions and central banks 
  374  

  883  
 (509)  

 -  
 -  

 (509)  

Lending and deposits 
  2,885  

  1,285  
  1,600  

 -  
  (2)  

  1,598  

R
epo transactions and reverse repurchase lending 

  988  
  266  

  722  
 -  

 -  
  722  

Bonds in issue at am
ortised cost 

 -  
 71  

(71)  
 -  

 -  
(71)  

O
ther financial instrum

ents 
 66  

9  
 56  

 -  
 -  

 56  

Total 
  4,313  

  2,515  
  1,798  

 -  
  (2)  

  1,796  
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
  

  

Financial portfolios at fair value and financial instrum
ents at fair value 

   
   

   

Bonds 
  503  

 -  
  503  

 -  
 97  

  601  

Equities etc 
 -  

 -  
 -  

5  
 19  

 24  

D
erivative financial instrum

ents 
(86)  

 -  
(86)  

 -  
  176  

 90  

Total 
  417  

 -  
  417  

5  
  293  

714 

Foreign currency translation adjustm
ent 

   
   

   
   

  133  
133 

N
et interest incom

e etc and value adjustm
ents 

  4,730  
  2,515  

  2,215  
5  

  423  
  2,643  
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N
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N

ykredit B
ank G

roup 

H
1 2024 

H
1 2025    

H
1 2025 

H
1 2024 

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

6. VA
LU

E A
D

JU
STM

EN
T 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

A
ssets m

easured at fair value through profit or loss 
   

   
  (2)  

  (1)  O
ther loans, advances and receivables at fair value 

  (1)  
  (2)  

 97  
 62  Bonds 

 62  
 97  

 18  
 14  Equities etc 

 14  
 19  

  133  
  140  Foreign exchange 

  139  
  133  

  176  
  178  Foreign exchange, interest rate and other contracts as w

ell as derivative financial instrum
ents 

  178  
  176  

  299  
 (181)  Assets in pooled schem

es 
 (181)  

  299  

 (299)  
  181  D

eposits in pooled schem
es 

  181  
 (299)  

  422  
  393  Total 

  392  
  423  
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7. IM
PA

IR
M

EN
T C

H
A

R
G

ES FO
R

 LO
A

N
S, A

D
VA

N
C

ES A
N

D
 R

EC
EIVA

B
LES ETC

, G
R

O
U

P 
  

  
     

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

7 a. Im
pairm

ent charges for loans, advances and receivables etc 
  

  
  

  
  

     
  

   

Loans and advances at 
amortised cost 

Loans and advances at 
amortised cost 

Credit institutions and other 

Credit institutions and other 

Guarantees etc¹ 

Guarantees etc¹ 

Total 

Total 

Total im
pairm

ent provisions 
2025 

2024 
2025 

2024 
2025 

2024 
2025 

2024 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

B
alance, beginning of period 

  3,058  
  3,207  

1  
1  

  302  
  328  

  3,361  
  3,536  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
N

ew
 im

pairm
ent provisions as a result of additions and change in credit risk 

  977  
  771  

0  
0  

 93  
  228  

  1,070  
  999  

R
eleases as a result of redem

ptions and change in credit risk 
  704  

  927  
0  

0  
  111  

  180  
  815  

  1,108  

Im
pairm

ent provisions w
ritten off 

 21  
  101  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 21  
  101  

Interest on im
paired facilities 

 33  
 34  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 33  
 34  

Total im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period 
  3,344  

  2,983  
1  

1  
  283  

  376  
  3,629  

  3,360  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Earnings im
pact 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

C
hange in im

pairm
ent provisions for loans and advances (stages 1-3) 

  273  
 (156)  

0  
  (0)  

(18)  
 47  

  255  
 (109)  

W
rite-offs for the period, not previously w

ritten dow
n for im

pairm
ent 

6  
 13  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

6  
 13  

R
ecoveries on claim

s previously w
ritten off 

  9  
10  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

  9  
10  

Total 
  270  

 (154)  
0  

  (0)  
(18)  

 47  
  252  

 (106)  

Value adjustm
ent of claim

s previously w
ritten off 

 23  
  (6)  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 23  
  (6)  

Earnings im
pact, H

1 2025 
  293  

 (160)  
0  

  (0)  
(18)  

 47  
  275  

 (112)  

1 
"G

uarantees etc" com
prises off-balance sheet item

s in the form
 of guarantees and other com

m
itm

ents, including loan com
m

itm
ents. 
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ENT C
H

A
RG
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R

 LO
AN
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N
CES A

N
D

 R
EC
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LES ETC
, G

R
O

U
P (C

O
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ED
) 

  
  

  
     

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

7 b. Total im
pairm

ent provisions by stage 
Loans, advances and  

receivables at am
ortised cost 

G
uarantees 

  
2025 

Stage 1  
Stage 2  

Stage 3  
Stage 1  

Stage 2  
Stage 3  

Total 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

Total, 1 January 2025 
  232  

  864  
  1,963  

 34  
  154  

  115  
  3,361  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Transfer to stage 1 
 91  

(78)  
(13)  

 20  
(16)  

  (4)  
  -  

Transfer to stage 2 
(12)  

 97  
(85)  

  (3)  
5  

  (3)  
-  

Transfer to stage 3 
  (2)  

(18)  
 21  

  (0)  
  (4)  

4  
 -  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Im
pairm

ent provisions for new
 loans and advances (additions) 

 51  
 92  

 64  
9  

 19  
6  

  241  

Additions as a result of change in credit risk 
 45  

  201  
  524  

4  
 46  

 10  
  829  

R
eleases as a result of change in credit risk 

  148  
  297  

  258  
 29  

 51  
 31  

  815  

Previously w
ritten dow

n for im
pairm

ent, now
 w

ritten off 
0  

0  
 21  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 21  

Interest on im
paired facilities 

 -  
 -  

 33  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 33  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

Total im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period 
  255  

  861  
  2,230  

 33  
  153  

 97  
  3,629  

Total 
  

  3,345  
  

  
  283  

  
  3,629  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period, are m
oreover attributable to: 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
C

redit institutions 
1  

 -  
 -  

  
  

  
1  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Earnings im
pact, H

1 2025 
(53)  

  (4)  
  331  

(17)  
 14  

(15)  
  255  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

2024 
Loans, advances and  

receivables at am
ortised cost 

G
uarantees 

   
   

Stage 1  
Stage 2  

Stage 3  
Stage 1  

Stage 2  
Stage 3  

Total 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

Total, 1 January 2024 
  404  

  1,102  
  1,702  

 67  
  186  

 75  
  3,536  

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

Transfer to stage 1 
  125  

 (117)  
  (8)  

 34  
(34)  

  (0)  
 -  

Transfer to stage 2 
(21)  

 80  
(59)  

  (4)  
9  

  (6)  
 -  

Transfer to stage 3 
  (7)  

(57)  
 64  

  (0)  
(11)  

 12  
  -  

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

Im
pairm

ent provisions for new
 loans and advances (additions) 

 50  
  113  

 32  
 13  

 43  
7  

  257  

Additions as a result of change in credit risk 
  101  

  244  
  232  

4  
 31  

  129  
  742  

R
eleases as a result of change in credit risk 

  225  
  370  

  332  
 67  

 81  
 33  

  1,108  

Previously w
ritten dow

n for im
pairm

ent, now
 w

ritten off 
0  

0  
  101  

 -  
 -  

 -  
  101  

Interest on im
paired facilities 

 -  
 -  

 34  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 34  
   

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

Total im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period 
  425  

  996  
  1,563  

 47  
  145  

  184  
  3,360  

Total 
  

  2,984  
  

  
  376  

  
  3,360  

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

Im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period, are m
oreover attributable to: 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
C

redit institutions  
1  

 -  
 -  

  
  

  
1  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

Earnings im
pact, H

1 2024 
(75)  

(13)  
(68)  

(49)  
  (6)  

  103  
 (109)  

The principles of im
pairm

ent are described in detail in the accounting policies (note 1) of the Annual R
eport 2024.
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PAR
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7 c. Loans, advances and guarantees etc by stage 
   

   
   

30 June 2025 
Stage 1  

Stage 2 
Stage 3  

Total 
   

   
   

   
   

Loans and advances at am
ortised cost etc, gross 

  
  

  
  

Loans and advances at am
ortised cost etc, gross 

 136,597  
22,974  

  3,840  
 163,412  

Total im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period 
  254  

  861  
  2,230  

  3,344  

Loans and advances, carrying am
ount 

 136,344  
22,113  

  1,610  
 160,067  

   
   

   
   

   
G

uarantees and loan com
m

itm
ents 

  
  

  
  

G
uarantees etc 

48,610  
  2,499  

  289  
51,397  

Total im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period 
 33  

  153  
 97  

  283  

G
uarantees and loan com

m
itm

ents, carrying am
ount 

48,576  
  2,346  

  192  
51,114  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

End of 2024 
Stage 1  

Stage 2 
Stage 3  

Total 
   

   
   

   
   

Loans and advances at am
ortised cost etc, gross 

  
  

  
  

Loans and advances at am
ortised cost etc, gross 

 122,497  
24,392  

  3,474  
 150,363  

Total im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period 
  231  

  864  
  1,963  

  3,058  

Loans and advances, carrying am
ount  

 122,266  
23,529  

  1,510  
 147,305  

   
   

   
   

   
G

uarantees and loan com
m

itm
ents 

  
  

  
  

G
uarantees etc 

47,586  
  3,209  

  296  
51,091  

Total im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period 
 34  

  154  
  115  

  302  

G
uarantees and loan com

m
itm

ents, carrying am
ount 

47,552  
  3,055  

  181  
50,789  
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D

KK m
illion  

N
ykredit B

ank A/S
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

8. IM
PA

IR
M

EN
T C

H
A

R
G

ES FO
R

 LO
A

N
S, A

D
VA

N
C

ES A
N

D
 R

EC
EIVA

B
LES ETC

, PA
R

EN
T 

  
  

  
     

  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

8 a. Im
pairm

ent charges for loans, advances and receivables etc 
  

  
  

  
  

     
  

   

Loans and advances at 
amortised cost 

Loans and advances at 
amortised cost 

Credit institutions and other 

Credit institutions and other 

Guarantees etc¹ 

Guarantees etc¹ 

Total 

Total 

Total im
pairm

ent provisions 
2025 

2024 
2025 

2024 
2025 

2024 
2025 

2024 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

B
alance, beginning of year 

  2,852  
  3,049  

1  
1  

  302  
  328  

  3,155  
  3,379  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
N

ew
 im

pairm
ent provisions as a result of additions and change in credit risk 

  935  
  722  

0  
0  

 93  
  228  

  1,027  
  950  

R
eleases as a result of redem

ptions and change in credit risk 
  665  

  893  
0  

0  
  111  

  180  
  777  

  1,073  

Im
pairm

ent provisions w
ritten off 

 16  
  100  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 16  
  100  

Interest on im
paired facilities 

 33  
 34  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 33  
 34  

Total im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period 
  3,138  

  2,814  
1  

1  
  283  

  376  
  3,422  

  3,191  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Earnings im
pact 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

C
hange in im

pairm
ent provisions for loans and advances (stages 1-3) 

  269  
 (170)  

0  
  (0)  

(18)  
47  

  251  
 (123)  

W
rite-offs for the period, not previously w

ritten dow
n for im

pairm
ent 

2  
7  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

2  
7  

R
ecoveries on claim

s previously w
ritten off 

  9  
9  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

  9  
9  

Total 
  261  

 (173)  
0  

  (0)  
(18)  

47  
  243  

 (125)  

Value adjustm
ent of claim

s previously w
ritten off 

 23  
(6)  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 23  
(6)  

Total earnings im
pact, H

1 
  284  

 (179)  
0  

  (0)  
(18)  

47  
  266  

 (132)  

1 
"G

uarantees etc" com
prises off-balance sheet item

s in the form
 of guarantees and other com

m
itm

ents, including loan com
m

itm
ents. 
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N
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8. IM
PA

IR
M

ENT C
H

A
RG

ES FO
R

 LO
AN

S, AD
VA

N
CES A

N
D

 R
EC

EIVA
B

LES ETC
, PA

RENT (C
O

NTIN
UED

) 
  

  
     

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

8 b. Total im
pairm

ent provisions by stage 
  

2025 
Loans, advances and  

receivables at am
ortised cost 

G
uarantees 

  
   

Stage 1  
Stage 2  

Stage 3  
Stage 1  

Stage 2  
Stage 3  

Total 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

Total, 1 January 2025 
  217  

  861  
  1,775  

 34  
  154  

  115  
  3,155  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Transfer to stage 1 
 88  

(78)  
(10)  

 20  
(16)  

  (4)  
  -  

Transfer to stage 2 
(12)  

 96  
(84)  

  (3)  
5  

  (3)  
-  

Transfer to stage 3 
  (2)  

(18)  
 20  

  (0)  
  (4)  

4  
 -  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Im
pairm

ent provisions for new
 loans and advances (additions) 

 48  
 92  

 59  
9  

 19  
6  

  232  

Additions as a result of change in credit risk 
 44  

  201  
  492  

4  
 46  

 10  
  796  

R
eleases as a result of change in credit risk 

  143  
  295  

  227  
 29  

 51  
 31  

  777  

Previously w
ritten dow

n for im
pairm

ent, now
 w

ritten off 
 -  

 -  
 16  

 -  
 -  

 -  
 16  

Interest on im
paired facilities 

 -  
 -  

 33  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 33  

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

Total im
pairm

ent provisions 
  239  

  858  
  2,042  

 33  
  153  

 97  
  3,422  

Total im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period 
  

  3,139  
  

  
  283  

  
  3,422  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period, are attributable to: 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

C
redit institutions 

1  
 -  

 -  
  

  
  

1  

Earnings im
pact, H

1 2025 
(52)  

  (3)  
  324  

(17)  
 14  

(15)  
  251  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

2024 
   

   
Loans, advances and  

receivables at am
ortised cost 

G
uarantees 

   
   

Stage 1  
Stage 2  

Stage 3  
Stage 1  

Stage 2  
Stage 3  

Total 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

Total, 1 January 2024 
  391  

  1,100  
  1,559  

 67  
  186  

 75  
  3,379  

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

Transfer to stage 1 
  120  

 (116)  
  (4)  

 34  
(34)  

  (0)  
 -  

Transfer to stage 2 
(21)  

 76  
(55)  

  (4)  
9  

  (6)  
 -  

Transfer to stage 3 
  (7)  

(57)  
 64  

  (0)  
(11)  

 12  
 -  

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

Im
pairm

ent provisions for new
 loans and advances (additions) 

 46  
  112  

 26  
 13  

 43  
7  

  248  

Additions as a result of change in credit risk 
 98  

  243  
  197  

4  
 31  

  129  
  702  

R
eleases as a result of change in credit risk 

  220  
  366  

  308  
 67  

 81  
 33  

  1,073  

Previously w
ritten dow

n for im
pairm

ent, now
 w

ritten off 
 -  

 -  
  100  

 -  
 -  

 -  
  100  

Interest on im
paired facilities 

 -  
 -  

 34  
 -  

 -  
 -  

 34  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Total im
pairm

ent provisions 
  408  

  993  
  1,414  

 47  
  145  

  184  
  3,191  

Total im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period 
  

  2,815  
  

  
  376  

  
  3,191  

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

Im
pairm

ent provisions, end of period, are attributable to: 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

C
redit institutions 

1 
0 

0 
  

  
  

1 

Earnings im
pact, H1 2024  

(76)  
(10)  

(85)  
(49)  

  (6)  
  103  

 (123)  
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N

ykredit B
ank G

roup 

H
1 2024 

H
1 2025    

H
1 2025 

H
1 2024 

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

9. PR
O

FIT (LO
SS) FR

O
M

 IN
VESTM

EN
TS IN

 A
SSO

C
IA

TES A
N

D
 G

R
O

U
P EN

TER
PR

ISES 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

3  
  (6)  Profit (loss) from

 investm
ents in associates 

  (6)  
3  

  305  
  249  Profit (loss) from

 investm
ents in G

roup enterprises 
 -  

 -  

  308  
  243  Total 

  (6)  
3  
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N

ykredit B
ank G

roup 

End of 2024 
H

1 2025    
H

1 2025 
End of 2024 

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

10. LO
A

N
S, A

D
VA

N
C

ES A
N

D
 O

TH
ER

 R
EC

EIVA
B

LES A
T A

M
O

R
TISED

 C
O

ST 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 102,141  
 111,858  Bank loans and advances 

 116,152  
 106,337  

44,026  
47,260  R

everse repurchase lending 
47,260  

44,026  

 146,167  
 159,118  B

alance, end of period 
 163,412  

 150,363  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

A
djustm

ent for credit risk 
   

   
 (2,852)  

 (3,138)  Im
pairm

ent provisions 
 (3,344)  

 (3,058)  

 143,315  
 155,980  B

alance after im
pairm

ent, end of period 
 160,067  

 147,305  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
For N

ykredit Bank group, the fair value of loans, advances and other receivables at am
ortised 

cost am
ounted to D

KK 160 billion (end of 2024: D
KK 148 billion) 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

11. B
O

N
D

S A
T FA

IR
 VA

LU
E 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
41,688  

33,555  C
overed bonds   

34,205  
42,482  

  868  
  1,543  G

overnm
ent bonds  

  1,543  
  868  

  882  
  876  O

ther bonds etc 
  876  

  882  

43,438  
35,975  Total  

36,624  
44,232  

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

The effect of fair value adjustm
ent is recognised in the incom

e statem
ent. 

   
   

     
   

   
   

  476  
  617  O

f w
hich redeem

ed bonds  
  620  

  479  

  7,024  
  8,487  Assets sold as part of genuine sale and repurchase transactions 

  8,487  
  7,024  

   
   

     
  

   
   

12. A
SSETS IN

 PO
O

LED
 SC

H
EM

ES 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 70  
 90  C

ash deposits 
 90  

 70  

  9,219  
10,176  Investm

ent fund units 
10,176  

  9,219  

 (166)  
 46  O

ther item
s 

 46  
 (166)  

  9,123  
10,311  Total 

10,311  
  9,123  
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N

ykredit B
ank G

roup 

End of 2024 
H

1 2025    
H

1 2025 
End of 2024 

  
   

   
   

   

   
   

13. PA
YA

B
LES TO

 C
R

ED
IT IN

STITU
TIO

N
S A

N
D

 C
EN

TR
A

L B
A

N
K

S 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

36,633  
31,219  Payables to credit institutions 

31,219  
36,633  

  3,331  
  1,844  R

epo transactions w
ith credit institutions 

  1,844  
  3,331  

  219  
 -  R

epo transactions w
ith central banks 

 -  
  219  

40,183  
33,064  Total 

33,064  
40,183  

  
  O

f total balances w
ith banks, D

KK 14 billion relates to a deposit from
 the P

arent N
ykredit 

R
ealkredit. The am

ount is used to m
eet the D

anish FSA's m
inim

um
 requirem

ent for ow
n funds 

and eligible liabilities (M
R

E
L requirem

ent) of N
ykredit B

ank A
/S at individual level.  

  
  

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

14. D
EPO

SITS A
N

D
 O

TH
ER

 PA
YA

B
LES 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 100,088  

 106,869  O
n dem

and 
 106,366  

99,413  

19,183  
19,952  Tim

e deposits 
19,952  

19,183  

  3,217  
  3,643  Special deposits 

  3,643  
  3,217  

  3,109  
  7,734  R

epo deposits 
  7,734  

  3,109  

 125,596  
 138,197  Total 

 137,695  
 124,921  

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

15. B
O

N
D

S IN
 ISSU

E A
T A

M
O

R
TISED

 C
O

ST 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

11,634  
  4,190  Bonds in issue 

  6,315  
13,759  

11,634  
  4,190  Total 

  6,315  
13,759  

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

Issues 
   

   
11,634  

  4,190  EC
P issues 

  4,190  
11,634  

 -  
 -  O

ther issues 
  2,125  

  2,125  

11,634  
  4,190  Total 

  6,315  
13,759  

   
   

   
   

   

   
   

16. O
TH

ER
 N

O
N

-D
ER

IVA
TIVE FIN

A
N

C
IA

L LIA
B

ILITIES A
T FA

IR
 VA

LU
E 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  9,410  

  9,396  N
egative securities portfolios 

  9,338  
  9,407  

  9,410  
  9,396  Total 

  9,338  
  9,407  

N
O

T
E

S
 



C
O

N
TEN

TS       FIN
AN

C
IAL STATEM

EN
TS        N

O
TES  

  

N
ykredit Bank G

roup – H
1 Interim

 R
eport 2025           43 

  17. R
ELA

TED
 PA

R
TY TR

A
N

SA
C

TIO
N

S A
N

D
 B

A
LA

N
C

ES 

The Parent N
ykredit R

ealkredit, its parent as w
ell as G

roup enterprises and as-

sociates are regarded as related parties. In addition, N
ykredit B

ank's G
roup en-

terprises and associates as stated in the G
roup structure are included as w

ell as 

the B
ank's Board of D

irectors, its Executive B
oard and related parties thereof. 

 N
o unusual related party transactions occurred in H

1 2025 and 2024. 

 The com
panies have entered into various intercom

pany agreem
ents as a natu-

ral part of the G
roup's day-to-day operations. The agreem

ents typically involve 

financing, provision of guarantees, insurance, sales com
m

ission, tasks relating 

to IT support and IT developm
ent projects, payroll and staff adm

inistration as 

w
ell as other adm

inistrative tasks. 

 Intercom
pany trading in goods and services took place on an arm

's length, cost 

reim
bursem

ent or profit split basis. 

 A
greem

ents betw
een N

ykredit R
ealkredit A

/S and N
ykredit B

ank A
/S 

Fram
ew

ork agreem
ent on the term

s for financial transactions relating to loans 

and deposits in the securities and m
oney m

arket areas etc. Transactions in fi-

nancial instrum
ents are covered by m

aster netting agreem
ents involving an on-

going exchange of collateral in the form
 of cash and bonds. 

 N
ykredit R

ealkredit has a deposit w
ith N

ykredit B
ank to cover the B

ank's M
R

EL 

requirem
ent. 

 A
greem

ents betw
een Totalkredit A

/S and N
ykredit B

ank A
/S 

N
ykredit B

ank m
ay transfer secured hom

eow
ner loans to Totalkredit A/S.  

 Agreem
ent on the distribution of m

ortgage loans to personal custom
ers via To-

talkredit A
/S (this agreem

ent w
as concluded on the sam

e term
s as apply to 

other business partners, including com
m

ission paym
ents). 

 A
greem

ents betw
een Spar N

ord B
ank A

/S and N
ykredit B

ank A
/S 

Fram
ew

ork agreem
ent on the term

s for financial transactions relating to loans 

and deposits in the securities and m
oney m

arket areas etc. Transactions in fi-

nancial instrum
ents are covered by m

aster netting agreem
ents involving an on-

going exchange of collateral in the form
 of cash and bonds. 

 A
greem

ents betw
een Forenet K

redit and G
roup com

panies 
Forenet K

redit annually distributes an am
ount to the G

roup com
panies w

hich 

use the contribution to offer the G
roup’s custom

ers benefits in the form
 of dis-

counts and green solutions.  

18. FA
IR

 VA
LU

E D
ISC

LO
SU

R
ES  

Listed prices 
The G

roup's assets and liabilities at fair value are to the w
idest extent possible 

recognised at listed prices or prices quoted in an active m
arket or authorised 

m
arketplace. 

 Bonds at fair value are recognised at listed prices if external prices have been 

updated w
ithin the past tw

o trading days prior to the balance sheet date. If no 

listed prices have been observed during this tim
e span, the portfolio is recog-

nised at observable inputs.  

 O
bservable inputs 

W
hen an instrum

ent is not traded in an active m
arket, m

easurem
ent is based on 

the m
ost recent listed price in an inactive m

arket, the price of com
parable trans-

actions or generally accepted valuation techniques based on, for instance, dis-

counted cash flow
s and option m

odels. 

 O
bservable inputs are typically yield curves, volatilities and m

arket prices of sim
-

ilar instrum
ents, w

hich are usually obtained through ordinary providers such as 

R
euters, Bloom

berg and m
arket m

akers. If the fair value is based on transac-

tions in sim
ilar instrum

ents, m
easurem

ent is exclusively based on transactions 

at arm
's length. U

nlisted derivatives generally belong to this category.  

 Bonds not traded in the past tw
o trading days belong to this category. The valu-

ation is based on the m
ost recent observed price, and adjustm

ents are m
ade for 

subsequent changes in m
arket conditions, eg by including transactions in sim

ilar 

instrum
ents (m

atrix pricing). R
edeem

ed bonds are transferred to this category, 

as there is no access to official prices in active m
arkets. 

 The C
VA is calculated on our derivatives portfolio w

ith counterparties that have 

m
aterial counterparty credit risk. The calculation is based on expected future ex-

posures that are sim
ulated in a M

onte-C
arlo sim

ulation. W
e use external credit 

spreads from
 Itraxx E

urope and C
rossover credit index as input for default prob-

abilities.   

 Furtherm
ore, Funding V

aluation Adjustm
ent (FVA) is used for the valuation of 

derivatives. FVA allow
s for N

ykredit's future funding costs incurred by deriva-

tives transactions w
here clients have not provided sufficient collateral. N

ykredit 

has used a funding curve for this calculation, w
hich is assessed on the basis of 

objective prices of D
anish SIFI banks' traded bonds.  

 FVA m
ay involve both a funding benefit and a funding cost, but for N

ykredit, the 

net FVA adjustm
ent in H

1 2025 w
as a funding cost.  

 N
et value adjustm

ent due to C
VA, D

VA
 and FVA am

ounted to D
KK -138 m

illion 

at 30 June 2025 against D
KK -195 m

illion at the end of 2024. 
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  18. FA
IR

 VA
LU

E D
ISC

LO
SU

R
ES (C

O
N

TIN
U

ED
) 

U
pon entering into derivatives contracts, further provisions are m

ade in the form
 

of a so-called m
inim

um
 m

argin for liquidity and credit risk and return on capital 

etc. The m
inim

um
 m

argin is am
ortised at the valuation of derivatives over their 

tim
es-to-m

aturity. At 30 June 2025, the non-am
ortised m

inim
um

 m
argin 

am
ounted to D

KK 110 m
illion (end of 2024: D

KK 114 m
illion). W

ith regard to li-

quidity and credit risk, these am
ounts have been included above in the net ad-

justm
ent of FVA and C

VA; D
KK 133 m

illion at the end of June 2025 (end of 

2024: D
KK 139 m

illion). Finally, in som
e instances further value adjustm

ent 

based on m
anagem

ent judgem
ent is m

ade if the m
odels are not deem

ed to take 

into account all know
n risks, including eg legal risks. 

 In som
e cases, m

arkets, eg the bond m
arket, have becom

e inactive and illiquid. 

W
hen assessing m

arket transactions, it m
ay therefore be difficult to conclude 

w
hether the transactions w

ere executed at arm
's length or w

ere forced sales. If 

m
easurem

ent is based on recent transactions, the transaction price is com
pared 

w
ith a price based on relevant yield curves and discounting techniques. 

 U
nobservable inputs 

W
hen it is not possible to m

easure financial instrum
ents at fair value based on 

prices in active m
arkets or observable inputs, m

easurem
ent is based on ow

n as-

sum
ptions and extrapolations etc. W

here possible and appropriate, m
easure-

m
ent is based on actual transactions adjusted for differences in eg the liquidity, 

credit spreads and m
aturities etc of the instrum

ents. The G
roup's unlisted equi-

ties are generally classified under this heading, and valuation is based on the 

IPEV Valuation G
uidelines. 

 The positive m
arket values of a num

ber of interest rate sw
aps w

ith custom
ers in 

the low
est rating categories have been adjusted for increased credit risk based 

on additional C
VA. The adjustm

ent uses for instance the statistical data applied 

by N
ykredit to calculate expected credit losses on loans and advances at am

or-

tised cost. Interest rate sw
aps w

hich have been fair value adjusted to D
KK

 0 (af-

ter deduction for collateral) due to the creditw
orthiness of the counterparty are 

also included in the category "U
nobservable inputs".  

 Follow
ing value adjustm

ent, the fair value cam
e to D

KK 24 m
illion at 30 June 

2025 (end of 2024: D
KK 24 m

illion). C
redit value adjustm

ents cam
e to D

KK 110 

m
illion at 30 June 2025 (end of 2024: D

KK 112 m
illion). 

 The interest rate risk on these interest rate sw
aps is hedged in all m

aterial re-

spects. H
ow

ever, interest rate fluctuations m
ay im

pact results to the extent that 

the m
arket value m

ust be adjusted due to increased counterparty credit risk. A 

0.1 percentage point change in interest rate levels w
ill im

pact the fair value by 

+/- D
KK 9 m

illion. 

  H
ow

ever, financial assets m
easured on the basis of unobservable inputs ac-

count for a very lim
ited part of total financial assets at fair value. At 30 June 

2025, the proportion w
as thus 0.06%

 (end of 2024: 0.05%
). The proportion of fi-

nancial liabilities w
as 0.0%

 (end of 2024: 0.0%
).  

 Valuation, notably of instrum
ents classified as unobservable inputs, is subject to 

som
e uncertainty. O

f total assets and liabilities, D
KK 30 m

illion (end of 2024: 

D
KK 32 m

illion) belonged to this category. 

 Assum
ing that an actual m

arket price w
ill deviate by +/- 10%

 from
 the calculated 

fair value, the earnings im
pact w

ill be D
KK 3 m

illion at 30 June 2025 (0.01%
 of 

equity at 30 June 2025). The earnings im
pact at 31 D

ecem
ber 2024 w

as esti-

m
ated at D

KK 3 m
illion (0.01%

 of equity at 31 D
ecem

ber 2024). 

 Transfers betw
een categories 

Transfers betw
een the categories Listed prices and O

bservable inputs m
ainly 

result from
 bonds that are reclassified either due to traded volum

e or the num
ber 

of days betw
een last transaction and the tim

e of determ
ination. As at 30 June 

2025, financial assets of D
KK 0.1 billion (end of 2024: D

KK 0.2 billion) have 

been transferred from
 Listed prices to O

bservable inputs and D
KK 0.0 billion 

(end of 2024: D
KK 2.1 billion) from

 O
bservable inputs to Listed prices. Financial 

liabilities of D
KK 0.7 billion (end of 2024: D

KK 0.4 billion) w
ere transferred from

 

Listed prices to O
bservable inputs and D

KK 0.2 billion (end of 2024: D
KK 1.2 bil-

lion) from
 O

bservable inputs to Listed prices. 

 R
edeem

ed bonds (usually com
prised by Listed prices) are transferred to O

b-

servable inputs on the last day before the coupon date, as there is no access to 

official prices in active m
arkets. A

t 30 June 2025 the am
ount w

as D
KK 0.6 billion 

(end of 2024: D
KK 0.5 billion). 

 N
o transfers w

ere m
ade betw

een the categories Listed prices and U
nobservable 

inputs. 

 Fair value disclosures of assets and liabilities recognised at am
ortised 

cost 
Balances w

ith credit institutions as w
ell as bank lending and deposits are m

eas-

ured largely at am
ortised cost. For financial assets and liabilities carrying a float-

ing interest rate and entered into on standard credit term
s, the carrying am

ounts 

are, in all m
aterial respects, estim

ated to correspond to the fair values.  

 For financial assets w
hich are subject to som

e differences betw
een carrying 

am
ount and fair value, please refer to note 10.  
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18. FA
IR

 VA
LU

E D
ISC

LO
SU

R
ES (C

O
N

TIN
U

ED
) 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Fair value of assets and liabilities recognised at fair value (IFR

S hierarchy) 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

30 June 2025 
   

   
   

   

Financial assets: 
Listed  
prices 

O
bservable 

 inputs 
U

nobservable  
inputs 

Total  
fair value 

 - bonds at fair value 
 2,412  

 34,212  
-  

36,624  

 - equities m
easured at fair value through profit or loss 

  116  
-  

  6  
  121  

 - positive fair value of derivative financial instrum
ents 

47  
5,696  

24  
5,768  

- assets in pooled schem
es 

  10,176  
 135  

-  
10,311  

Total 
 12,750  

40,044  
 30  

52,825  
Percentage 

24.1 
 75.8  

 0.1  
100.0  

  
   

   
   

   

Financial liabilities: 
   

   
   

   
- deposits in pooled schem

es 
-  

10,311  
-  

10,311  

- other non-derivative financial liabilities at fair value 
 1,598  

 7,741  
-  

9,338  

- negative fair value of derivative financial instrum
ents 

38  
4,953  

-  
 4,991  

Total 
1,636  

23,005  
 -  

 24,641  
Percentage 

6.6  
 93.4  

 -  
100.0  

  
   

   
   

   
A

ssets m
easured on the basis of unobservable inputs 

   
   

   
  

   
  

Equities 
D

erivatives 
Total 

Fair value, beginning of period, assets 
  

8  
 24  

 32  
U

nrealised capital gains and losses recognised in "Value adjustm
ents" in the incom

e statem
ent 

  
  0  

 (39)  
 (39)  

Purchases for the period 
  

-  
  4  

  4  

Sales for the period 
  

 (2)  
-  

 (2)  

Transferred from
 Listed prices and O

bservable inputs¹ 
  

-  
36  

36  

Transferred to Listed prices and O
bservable inputs² 

  
-  

-  
-  

Fair value, end of period, assets 
  

6  
 24  

 30  

¹ Transfers from
 O

bservable inputs to U
nobservable inputs consist of interest rate sw

aps individually adjusted for increased credit risk. 
² Transfers to O

bservable inputs from
 U

nobservable inputs principally consist of interest rate sw
aps for w

hich individual adjustm
ent for increased credit risk is no longer required. 
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18. FA
IR

 VA
LU

E D
ISC

LO
SU

R
ES (C

O
N

TIN
U

ED
) 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Fair value of assets and liabilities recognised at fair value (IFR

S hierarchy) 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

31 D
ecem

ber 2024 
   

   
   

   

Financial assets: 
Listed  
prices 

O
bservable  

inputs 
U

nobservable  
inputs 

Total  
fair value 

 - bonds at fair value 
 3,601  

 40,631  
-  

 44,232  

 - equities m
easured at fair value through profit or loss 

68  
-  

  8  
 75  

 - positive fair value of derivative financial instrum
ents 

 10  
 6,163  

24  
 6,196  

 - assets in pooled schem
es 

 9,123  
-  

-  
 9,123  

Total 
  12,801  

 -  
 32  

 59,627  
Percentage 

21.5 
 -  

 0.1  
 100.0  

  
   

   
   

   

Financial liabilities: 
   

   
   

   
 - deposits in pooled schem

es 
-  

 9,123  
-  

 9,123  

- other non-derivative financial liabilities at fair value 
 1,562  

7,845  
-  

 9,407  

- negative fair value of derivative financial instrum
ents 

38  
5,002  

-  
 5,040  

Total 
1,600  

 21,970  
 -  

 23,570  
Percentage 

6.8  
 93.2  

 -  
 100.0  

  
   

   
   

   
A

ssets m
easured on the basis of unobservable inputs 

   
   

   
   

   
  

Equities 
D

erivatives 
Total 

Fair value, beginning of period, assets 
  

8  
  275  

 282  
U

nrealised capital gains and losses recognised in "Value adjustm
ents" in the incom

e statem
ent 

  
  0  

  115  
 116  

Purchases for the period 
  

-  
-  

 -  

Sales for the period 
  

 (0)  
 (8)  

 (8)  

Transferred from
 Listed prices and O

bservable inputs¹ 
  

-  
-  

 -  

Transferred to Listed prices and O
bservable inputs² 

  
-  

  (358)  
 (358)  

Fair value, end of period, assets 
  

8  
 24  

 32  

¹ Transfers from
 O

bservable inputs to U
nobservable inputs consist of interest rate sw

aps individually adjusted for increased credit risk. 
² Transfers to O

bservable inputs from
 U

nobservable inputs principally consist of interest rate sw
aps for w

hich individual adjustm
ent for increased credit risk is no longer required.
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D

KK m
illion  

N
ykredit B

ank G
roup 

H
1  

H
1 

H
1 

H
1 

H
1 

   
2025 

2024 
2023 

2022 
2021 

  
   

   
   

   
   

19. FIVE-YEA
R

 FIN
A

N
C

IA
L H

IG
H

LIG
H

TS 
   

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

SU
M

M
A

RY INC
O

M
E STA

TEM
EN

T 
   

   
   

   
   

N
et interest incom

e 
  1,917  

  2,215  
  2,044  

  841  
  740  

N
et fee incom

e etc 
  2,602  

  1,355  
  1,340  

  1,387  
  1,368  

N
et interest and fee incom

e 
  4,519  

  3,570  
  3,384  

  2,229  
  2,108  

Value adjustm
ents 

  392  
  423  

  476  
  1,198  

  852  

O
ther operating incom

e 
  201  

  131  
 60  

 40  
 46  

Staff and adm
inistrative expenses 

  3,107  
  1,700  

  1,596  
  1,490  

  1,367  

D
epreciation, am

ortisation and im
pairm

ent charges for property, plant and equipm
ent as 

w
ell as intangible assets 

 21  
 20  

 20  
 19  

 15  

O
ther operating expenses 

1  
 18  

 17  
 16  

 10  

Im
pairm

ent charges for loans, advances and receivables etc 
  275  

 (112)  
 24  

  237  
 28  

Profit (loss) from
 investm

ents in associates and G
roup enterprises 

  (6)  
3  

3  
4  

3  

Profit before tax 
  1,703  

  2,501  
  2,266  

  1,708  
  1,590  

Tax 
  403  

  618  
  560  

  369  
  338  

Profit for the period 
  1,301  

  1,883  
  1,705  

  1,339  
  1,252  

   
   

   
   

   
   

SU
M

M
A

RY B
A

LAN
C

E SHEET, END
 O

F PER
IO

D 
30.06.2025 

 30.06.2024  
30.06.2023 

30.06.2022 
30.06.2021 

A
ssets   

   
   

   
   

   
C

ash balances and receivables from
 credit institutions and central banks 

29,039  
42,914  

33,950  
28,836  

25,684  

Loans, advances and other receivables at am
ortised cost 

 160,067  
 136,641  

 125,019  
 122,852  

 115,073  

Bonds and equities etc 
36,746  

44,989  
50,775  

53,304  
42,705  

R
em

aining assets 
21,815  

17,960  
15,427  

15,971  
23,906  

Total assets 
 247,667  

 242,504  
 225,172  

 220,963  
 207,368  

  
   

   
   

   
   

Liabilities and equity   
   

   
   

   
   

Payables to credit institutions and central banks 
33,064  

46,231  
41,969  

51,883  
52,126  

D
eposits and other payables 

 137,695  
 121,630  

 112,226  
 102,829  

98,565  

Bonds in issue at am
ortised cost 

  6,315  
  5,140  

  9,412  
  7,382  

  925  

O
ther non-derivative financial liabilities at fair value 

  9,338  
13,582  

10,482  
15,165  

15,144  

R
em

aining liabilities 
18,364  

16,437  
15,221  

10,914  
10,692  

Provisions 
  1,201  

  886  
  729  

  678  
  611  

Subordinated debt 
 -  

 -  
 -  

 -  
  2,000  

Equity 
41,689  

38,598  
35,132  

32,111  
27,305  

Total liabilities and equity 
 247,667  

 242,504  
 225,172  

 220,963  
 207,368  

  
   

   
   

   
   

O
FF-B

A
LA

N
C

E SHEET ITEM
S 

   
   

   
   

   
C

ontingent liabilities 
28,478  

21,433  
26,199  

35,160  
31,287  

O
ther com

m
itm

ents 
13,475  

12,703  
13,228  

10,539  
10,129  
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H
1 

H
1 

H
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H
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2025 

2024 
2023 

2022 
2021 

  
   

   
   

   
   

19. FIVE-YEA
R

 FINA
N

CIA
L H

IG
H

LIG
H

TS (C
O

NTIN
U

ED
) 

   
   

   
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L R

ATIO
S¹ 

   
   

   
   

   
Total capital ratio, %

 
32.4 

27.1 
26.6 

23.7 
20.2 

Tier 1 capital ratio, %
 

32.4 
27.1 

26.1 
23.3 

18.3 

R
eturn on equity before tax, %

 
4.0 

6.6 
6.6 

5.5 
6.0 

R
eturn on equity after tax, %

 
3.1 

5.0 
5.0 

4.3 
4.7 

Incom
e/cost ratio 

1.50 
2.54 

2.37 
1.98 

2.13 

Foreign exchange position, %
 

0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 

0.3 

Loans and advances/equity (loan gearing) 
3.8 

3.5 
3.6 

3.8 
4.2 

G
row

th in loans and advances for the period, excluding repo transactions, %
 

9.2 
3.2 

6.1 
15.4 

(0.4) 

Im
pairm

ent charges for the period, %
 

0.1 
(0.1) 

0.0 
0.2 

0.0 

R
eturn on capital em

ployed, %
 

0.5 
0.8 

0.8 
0.6 

0.6 

Average num
ber of staff, full-tim

e equivalent 
1,027 

1,020 
1,013 

1,016 
944 

 ¹ Financial ratios are based on the D
anish FSA's definitions and guidelines. D

efinitions appear from
 note 51 in the Annual R

eport 2024.
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1 

H
1 

H
1 

H
1 

H
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2025 

2024 
2023 

2022 
2021 

  
   

   
   

   
   

19. FIVE YEA
R

 FIN
A

NC
IA

L H
IG

H
LIG

H
TS (C

O
NTIN

U
ED

) 
   

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

SU
M

M
A

RY INC
O

M
E STA

TEM
EN

T 
   

   
   

   
   

N
et interest incom

e 
  1,830  

  2,100  
  1,933  

  763  
  655  

N
et fee incom

e etc 
  1,875  

  665  
  764  

  829  
  877  

N
et interest and fee incom

e 
  3,705  

  2,765  
  2,697  

  1,591  
  1,531  

Value adjustm
ents 

  393  
  422  

  475  
  1,207  

  852  

O
ther operating incom

e 
  209  

  140  
 51  

 27  
 34  

Staff and adm
inistrative expenses 

  2,791  
  1,402  

  1,324  
  1,232  

  1,108  

O
ther operating expenses 

1  
 16  

 16  
 16  

9  

Im
pairm

ent charges for loans, advances and receivables etc 
  266  

 (132)  
 24  

  227  
 21  

Profit from
 investm

ents in associates and G
roup enterprises 

  243  
  308  

  276  
  255  

  230  

Profit before tax 
  1,492  

  2,348  
  2,135  

  1,605  
  1,510  

Tax 
  285  

  502  
  457  

  293  
  275  

Profit for the period 
  1,206  

  1,846  
  1,677  

  1,312  
  1,235  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

SU
M

M
A

RY B
A

LAN
C

E SHEET, END
 O

F PER
IO

D 
30.06.2025 

30.06.2024 
30.06.2023 

30.06.2022 
30.06.2021 

A
ssets   

   
   

   
   

   
C

ash balances and receivables from
 credit institutions and central banks 

29,018  
42,883  

33,918  
28,675  

25,590  

Loans, advances and other receivables at am
ortised cost 

 155,980  
 132,611  

 121,125  
 121,157  

 113,519  

Bonds and equities etc 
36,081  

44,347  
50,012  

52,362  
41,481  

R
em

aining assets 
23,952  

20,116  
17,488  

18,136  
26,216  

Total assets 
 245,031  

 239,956  
 222,543  

 220,331  
 206,805  

  
   

   
   

   
   

Liabilities and equity   
   

   
   

   
   

Payables to credit institutions and central banks 
33,064  

46,231  
41,969  

51,883  
52,126  

D
eposits and other payables 

 138,197  
 122,117  

 112,649  
 103,058  

98,779  

Bonds in issue at am
ortised cost 

  4,190  
  3,015  

  7,287  
  7,382  

  925  

O
ther non-derivative financial liabilities at fair value 

  9,396  
13,607  

10,495  
15,184  

15,247  

R
em

aining liabilities 
17,768  

15,859  
14,594  

10,308  
10,100  

Provisions 
  900  

  607  
  489  

  484  
  407  

Subordinated debt 
 -  

 -  
 -  

 -  
  2,000  

Equity 
41,516  

38,522  
35,060  

32,030  
27,221  

Total liabilities and equity 
 245,031  

 239,956  
 222,543  

 220,331  
 206,805  

  
   

   
   

   
   

O
FF-B

A
LA

N
C

E SHEET ITEM
S 

   
   

   
   

   
C

ontingent liabilities 
28,470  

21,426  
26,199  

35,160  
31,286  

O
ther com

m
itm

ents 
12,620  

11,773  
12,737  

10,283  
  9,950  
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H
1 

H
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2025 

2024 
2023 

2022 
2021 

  
   

   
   

   
   

19. FIVE YEA
R

 FIN
A

NC
IA

L H
IG

H
LIG

H
TS (C

O
NTIN

U
ED

) 
   

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
   

   
   

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L R

ATIO
S¹ 

   
   

   
   

   
Total capital ratio, %

 
 33.1  

 26.3  
 25.8  

 22.7  
 19.3  

Tier 1 capital ratio, %
 

 33.1  
 26.3  

 25.3  
 22.3  

 17.5  

R
eturn on equity before tax, %

 
3.7 

6.2 
6.2 

5.2 
5.7 

R
eturn on equity after tax, %

 
3.0 

4.9 
4.9 

4.2 
4.6 

Incom
e/cost ratio 

1.49 
2.82 

2.57 
2.10 

2.33 

Foreign exchange position, %
 

0.0 
0.0  

0.0  
0.0  

0.3  

Loans and advances/equity (loan gearing) 
9.5 

3.4 
3.5 

3.8 
4.2 

G
row

th in loans and advances for the period, excluding repo transactions, %
 

0.1 
3.3 

6.3 
15.6 

(0.6) 

Im
pairm

ent charges for the period, %
 

0.0 
(0.1) 

0.0 
0.1 

0.0 

R
eturn on capital em

ployed, %
 

0.8 
0.8 

0.8 
0.6 

0.6 

Average num
ber of staff, full-tim

e equivalent 
779 

758 
749 

752 
677 

¹ 
Financial ratios are based on the D

anish FSA's definitions and guidelines. D
efinitions appear from

 note 51 in the Annual R
eport 2024. 
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20. G
R

O
U

P STR
U

C
TU

R
E 

   

   

Owner-ship interest as 
%, 30 June 2025 

Profit for the period, 
2025 

Equity  
30 June 2025 

Profit for 2024 

Equity 
31 December 2024 

N
am

e and registered office 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

N
ykredit B

ank A/S
 (Parent), C

openhagen, a) 
  

  
 -  

  1,206  
41,516  

  3,346  
40,089  

N
ykredit P

ortefølje Adm
inistration A/S, C

openhagen, b) 
  

  
  100  

 57  
  765  

  154  
  857  

N
ykredit Leasing A/S, G

ladsaxe c)  
  

  
  100  

 45  
  1,373  

 75  
  1,328  

Sparinvest H
oldings SE, Luxem

bourg, d) 
  

  
 60  

  446  
  117  

  312  
  143  

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

The G
roup structure only includes significant subsidiaries. Financial inform

ation is provided in the order in w
hich the subsidiaries are recognised in the C

onsolidated 
Financial Statem

ents. 

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

   

   

   

Number of staff 

Revenue¹ 

Profit before tax 

Tax 

Government aid 
received 

G
eographical distribution of activities 

   
   

   
   

   
     

D
enm

ark: N
am

es and activities appear from
 the G

roup structure above 
  

  
  998  

  6,412  
  1,550  

  362  
 -  

Luxem
bourg: N

am
es and activities appear from

 the G
roup structure above 

  
  

 29  
  317  

  153  
 41  

 -  

 1 For com
panies preparing financial statem

ents in accordance w
ith the D

anish Financial Business Act, revenue is defined as interest, fee and com
m

ission incom
e and other operating incom

e. 
 a) Bank 

b) Investm
ent m

anagem
ent com

pany 

c) Leasing business 

d) H
olding com

pany, no independent activities 

 N
ykredit B

ank A/S
 is w

holly ow
ned by N

ykredit R
ealkredit A/S and consolidated w

ith N
ykredit A/S for accounting purposes, w

hich is consolidated w
ith Forenet K

redit for 

accounting purposes. 

 The financial statem
ents of Forenet Kredit (in D

anish) and N
ykredit A/S are available from

: 

N
ykredit R

ealkredit A/S
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D
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ordhavn  
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T
E
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